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RICHARD HUSSEY AND HIS

DESCEXDAIS^TS.

THIRD GENERATION.

[Continued from Vol. VI, page 103,]

10. Richard^ Hussey* {Richard,'^ Richird}'), born in

Dover, N. H., August 12, 1722, mamed befojs 1745, Phebe,
daughter of Benjamin Varney, of Somersworth, N. H.
(Ham's Dover, N. H. Marriacfes.) He is described in deeds
as a "husbandman." August 31, 1765, he deeded to Moses
Roberts, of Dover, his homestead farm m Dover, the same
deeded him by his father, for X500. (iV. H. Prov. Deeds,
96: W?.) In this deed he is described as of Dover, but he
soon afterwards moved to Lebanon, Me., whither his brother
Reuben, and perhaps his mother, had preceeded him. August
31, 1768, Richard Hussey, of Lebanon, in the County of

York and State of Massachusetts, conveyed to Ebenezer Clem-
ents, for £15 15s, "the Pew in Dover first Parish meeting
house Number four." (K H. Prov. Deeds, 94: 398.) May
20, 1776, he was chosen one of the Committee of Safety.
(Diary of Rev. Isaac Hasey.') The diary also contains the
following entries: "1777, Feb. 3. Richard Hussey's wife died
last night." "1786, Aug. 7. Rich'' Hussey died." "Aug. 9.

Sac. Lee: Rich** Hussey from y^ meeting house." Mr. George
W. Chamberlain says:—"The meeting house then stood at
South Lebanon about one-half mile north of Richard Hus-
sey's home."
A correspondent assigns to Richard and Phebe Hussey the
Reference numbers have been placed before the names carried for-

ward.

—

Ed.
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following children, but adds "of these and their descendants

I am considerably in doubt."

Children:

28. i. Benjamin.*
ii. Hannah,* m. in Lebanon, Me. Angust 3, 1769, James Door.

iii. Patience,* m. in Lebanon, April 16, 1775, Joseph Door.

29. Iv. Robert.*

11. Reuben^ Hussey {Richard? Richard}), was born in

Dover, N. H., and moved to Lebanon, Me. He married Anna
Young of Madbury, N. H. She died "of y^ Measles" March

5, 1784. {Haseys Diary.) He was livmg September 18,

1788, as Hasey mentions a deed from him to "Zac. Hussey"

of that date.

His children, probably all born in Lebanon, were:

30. i. John,* b. 1753.

ii. Reuben,* m. July 26, 1786, Experience Yeaton. A corre-

spondent says:—"Moved to Shapleigh, Me. about 1788

with his brother John, and later moved to Winslow, Me.,

where he was living in 1800. I have lost track of him
since that time."

31. iii Richard,* b. Feb. 14, 1759.

iv. Elizabeth,* m. Jacob Buzzell.

V. Anna,* m. Jan. 12, 1777, Ebenezer Pierce, Jr., of Lebanon.
vi. Sarah,* m. a Rowe.

32. vii. Zachariah.*

12. Robert^ Hussey {Job? Richard^), married in 1757,

Mercy Hanson, widow of John Hanson, and daughter of Wil-

liam Home. He died in Somersworth, N. H., in 1797. His

will, dated February 9, 1791, proved January 30, 1797,

mentions wife Mercy, sons Job and Benjamin, and daughters

Betty Austin and Rachel Randel. The two sons were exec-

utors. The widow appears to have soon married a Tibbetts,

as there is a deed, dated Sept. 23, 1797, from Job to Benja-

min Hussey of "20 acres of land out of the lands that was
set out to Mercy Tebbetts our Mother for her thirds out of

the estate of Robert Hussey late of Somersworth, deceased."

Children:
i. Elizabeth,* b. April 26, 1758; m. an Austin,
ii. Job,* b. May 31, 1760; m. in Somersworth, N. H., Nov. 12,

1789, Elizabeth Downes of Rochester.
33. iii. Benjamin,* b. July 10, 1762.

iv. Rachel,* b. Dec. 8, 1764; m. in Somersworth, Dec. 21,

1784, Daniel Randel of Somersworth.

13. John^ Hussey (Joh,^ Richard^^, moved from Som-
ersworth, N. H., to Damariscotta, afterwards Newcastle, Me.,

as early as 1753, as is evidenced by a deed, dated July 5,

1753, in which "John Hussey of Damariscotta so called in the

County of York" joins with Robert Hussey and others in
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quitclaiming their interest in the estate of Joseph Tibbetts.

Damariscotta was a general name applied to the locality

before the incorporation of Newcastle in 1753. It was not

used as the name of a town until 1847. July 14, 1756,

Job Hussey of Somersworth, "in Consideration of the Natu-

ral affection which I have & Do Bear unto my Son John

Hussey of New Castle in the County of York," conveys to

him two tracts of land in Rochester, N. H., comprising about

one hundred acres, with his interest in undivided lands.

(iV. ff. Frov. Deeds, 50: 398.) May 29, 1759, "John Hussey
of New Castle Gentleman" conveys the same to Eben-

ezer Horn of Dover. (JV. H. Prov. Deeds, 65: 57.)

Cushman's "History of Ancient Sheepscot and Newcastle"

says that John Hussey came from Scituate, Mass. I have

lately inquired among John's descendants for the origin of

this statement, and am informed that it sprang from a vague

notion that he Avas connected in some way with a Robert

Hussey who was enrolled in Duxbury, Mass., in 1643, and

therefore must have come from that vicmity.

John Hussey of Newcastle married Jane Rollins, born

1736. She was the fifth child of John Rollins of Exeter,

N. H., from which place he removed to East Bradford, now
Groveland, Mass., and thence with most of his family to

Damariscotta, Maine, in 1736, where he died in 1776.

(Ratvlins or Rollins G-enealogy.) John Hussey was living

September 16, 1795, as is shown by his acknowledgment of

a deed on that date. His wife Jenny joins in the deed, but

does not sign.

The children of John and Jane (Rollins) Hussey were:
i. Sarah,* m. Thomas Chapman of Nobleboro, int. pub. Sept.

15, 1778. "She and her husband both died in one day
and were buried in the same grave."

ii. Margeky,* m. Joseph Weeks of Jefferson, int. pub. July
23, 1781.

iii. Susannah,* m. Benjamin Barstow, int. pub. May 7, 1782.

iv. Elizabeth,* m. Sept. 5, 1786, Nathaniel Rollins of New-
castle.

V. John,* m. March 14, 1792, Patience Rollins; resided in Jef-

ferson, Me., and in Ohio,
vi. Martha,* twin; m. Joseph Chapman, Jr., of Nobleboro,

int. pub. July 25, 170.3. Called Polly in town records,

vii. Lydia,* twin; m. August 25, 1795, John Glidden, of New-
castle.

34. viii. Job,* b. March 8, 1770.
ix. Jane,* m. Isaac Teague, of Nobleboro, int. pub. Oct. 25,

1794.

X Mary*,* m. John Teague, of Newcastle, int. pub. Oct. 15,

1793. Called Polly in town records.
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xi. Benjamin,* m, Mrs, Sarah Rigby, of Newcastle, int. pub.
April 29, 1809.

xii. Deborah,* m, Nov. 11, 1802, John Fowler, of Newcastle.
xiii. Isaac,* d. aged 2 yrs.

xiv. Eleanor,* b. June 13, 1787; m. Joseph Teague, of New-
castle in 1808 or 1809.

14. Mary^ Hussey (Jb5,2 Richard^), married near 1754,

Ebenezer Varney; he died March 13, 1802; she died August
17, 1819.

Their children bom in Rochester, N. H.:

i. Caleb* Varney, b. Aug. 18, 1756; m. in Dover, N. H.,

Dec. 11, 1782, Huldah* Hussey, dau. of Paul^ (William,2
Richardi). He d. June 6, 1828; she d. March 26, 1837.

They had six children, born in Rochester:
i. William^ Varney, b. Dec. 21, 1783; m. Anna Varney.
ii. Jobs Varney, b. Aug. 3, 1786; d. Dec. 31, 1825, unm.
iii. Pauls Varney, b. Dec. 29, 1788; moved to Wolfboro.
iv. MaryS Varney, b. Oct. 30, 1791; m. Moses Hanson,
v. John Hanson^ Varney, b. Aug. 31, 1794.

vi. Elizabeth^ Varney, b. Mar. 2, 1799 ; m. James Austin,
ii. Benjamin* Varney, b. Jan. 9, 1759; disowned by Friends

Society April 20, 1782; d. March 19, 1826.

iii. Ebenezer* Varney, b. Feb. 18, 1761; disowned March,
1791.

iv. Elizabeth* Varney, b. Nov. 29, 1765; disowned Sept.,

1791.

15. Jane^ Hussey (Joseph,'^ Richard}), married about

1745, Joshua, son of Stephen and Mary (Young) Otis, born

about 1720. He died in Barrington, N. H., 1810; she died

in Barrington, 1790.

Children:
1. Nicholas* Otis, b. March 29, 1746; m. Esther, dau. of

Nathaniel Berry of Barrington.
ii. MicAjAH* Otis, b. May 21, 1747; m. 1769, Sarah, dau. of

Joshua Foss of Barrington, formerly of Rye, b. Dec. 30,

1748, d. Jan. 20, 1827. A Free Will Baptist preacher in

Barrington; d. May 20, 1821.

iii. Elijah* Otis, b. June 10, 1749; m. July 19, 1771, Dorothy,
dau. of Jethro Locke; she d. in Rochester, N. H., 1824;

he d. in Durham, N. H., Apr. 8, 1838.

iv. Mary* Otis, m. Elder Winthrop Young and moved to

Canterbury, N. H.; he d. Jan. 8, 1833; she d, Apr. 11,

1849, a. 98. It would appear that Mary and Sarah were
twins.

V. Sarah* Otis, b. May 18, 1751; m. John B. Parshley and
settled in Barnstead, N. H.; he d. Apr. 3, 1829, a. 82; she
d. July 6, 1825.

vi. Stephen* Otis, b. June 24, 1753; m. Nov. 30, 1786, Han-
nah, dau. of Solomon Emerson of Madbury; d. in Bar-
rington, Dec. 4, 1835; she d. in Maine, Aug. 24, 1848, a.

82.

vii. Paul* Otis, b. Mar. 4, 1755; m. Elizabeth Parshley; d. in

Gilmanton, N. H., July 17, 1848; she d. Nov. 8, 1837, a. 84.

viii. Joshua* Otis, b. Mar. 30, 1764; m. Jan. 15, 1788, Lydia
Header; he d. in Parishville, N. Y., Mar. 4, 1834.
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ix. Jane* Otis, m. July 9, 1777, Moses Meader, Jr., of Dur-
ham, N. H.; moved to Alton.

X. Rkbkcca'' Otis, m. a Wilkinson.

16. Daniel^ Hussey {Joseph^^ Richard^), bom 4, 9 mo.,

1738; married Bethiah daughter of Nathaniel and Content
(Gaskill) Varney; he died March 19, 1785; she married 2d,

in Dover, N. H., March 21, 1789, .Jacob Tabor of Vassal-

boro, Maine. Children:
35. i. Joseph,* b. Sept. 3, 1765.

ii. Sarah,* b. Nov. 13, 1766.

iii. John,* b. Sept. 13, 1768.

iv. Lydia,* b. Aug. 10, 1771.

V. Patience,* b. June 4, 1774.

vi. Hannah,* b. Nov. 15, 1776.

vii. Content,* b. May 22, 1780.

viii. Huldah,* b. May 22, 1780.

ix. Daniel,* b. Sept. 2, 1783.

17. Elizabeth^ Hussey (Joseph,^ Richard^), born 20,

10 mo., 1740; married in Dover, N. H., November 30, 1763,

Joseph, son of Joseph and Sarah (Huckins) Tibbetts, of

Rochester, N. H., born October 30, 1741, died November .5,

1823; she died January 24, 1819.

Children:
i. Hannah* Tibbetts, b. Aug. 2, 1765; m. Apr. 2, 1797, Paul

Libby.
ii. Samuel* Tibbetts, b. Nov. 10, 1767; m. Nov. 2, 1797, Dor-

othy Wentworth.
iii. Abigail* Tibbetts, b. Nov. 10, 1767; m. 1st, Peter Han-

son, 2d, Aaron Downs; d. in Brooklyn, N. Y., Jan. 16,

1850.

iv. Enoch* Tibbetts, b. Apr. 11, 1772; d. about 1783.

V. Sarah* Tibbetts, b. Feb. 15, 1776; m. James Hubbard;
d. Mar. 4, 1846.

vi. Elizabeth* Tibbetts, b. Feb. 24, 1778; m. Abner Clem-
ents, of Somersworth, N. H.

18. Samuel^ Hussey {Joseph^^ Richard^) born 12, 10

mo., 1742; married in Dover, N. H., May 3, 1769, Mercy,

daughter of Joseph and Elizabeth (Hanson) Evans; he died

April 17, 1814; she died in Somersworth, January 25, 1828.

Children:

i, Peter,* b. Oct. 29, 1760; m. Lydia He administer-
ed on his father's estate. His deeds of real estate in

Somersworth run from Sept. 5, 1794, to Mar. 21, 1835.

In this last deed he is described as of Dover, in all the
others as of Somersworth. His wife Lydia joins in 1816
and 1829. I should be glad to receive fnrther informa-
tion concerning him.

ii. Elizabeth,* b. Mar. 1, 1771; m. in Dover, Feb. 3, 1808,
Timothys Hussey (William,2 Richardi); d. Jan. 25, 1828.

iii. Makv,* b. Sept. 26, 1772; m. in Dover, Dec. 25, 1793, Sam-
uel, son of Timothy and Abigail (Hussey) Varney, of

Berwick, Me., b. Feb. 16, 1767.
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iv, Susannah,* b. June 3, 1774; m. a Clements of Dover.
V. Samuel,4 b. Feb. 17, 1776.

36. vi, Abigail,* b. Sept. 3, 1779.

vii. Mekcy,* b. Oct. 19, 1783; d. 1846. She lived in the family
of her sister Abigail, the mother of John Greenleaf
Whittier, from the time of the poet's earliest recollec-

tion until her death. She was the "Aunt" commemora-
ted in "Snowbound":

—

"The sweetest woman ever Fate
Perverse denied a household mate."

Whittier's biographer, Mr. Pickard, says of her:-"With
less of dignity and 'presence' than her sister, she had a
singular sweetness of disposition, and loving, helpful
ways. Her gentle ministrations at the bedside of the
sick and suffering gave a peculiar significance to the
name her parents bestowed on this Quaker, 'sister of

mercy'."
viii. Ruth,* m. Ezekiel Jones of Amesbury.
ix. Anna,* m. in Dover, Nov. 1, 1820, PauP Hussey (Elijah,*

Paul,3 William,2 Richardi).

19. Phebe^ Hussey (Joseph,^ Richard^), born 12, 11

mo., 1744; married in Dover, January 14, 1765, Moses, son

of Benjamin and Sarah (Pinkham) Austin, born in Somers-

worth 13, 4 mo., 1734.

Their children born in Rochester:
i. Sarah* Austin, b. July 9, 1765; m. in Dover, Dec. 7, 1786,

Obadiah, son of Joseph and Sarah (Greenleaf) Whittier,

of Haverhill, Mass., who was b. Sept. 2, 1758, and d. in

Dover, N. H., July 28, 1814.

11. Mary* Austin, b. Jan. 31, 1772; m. in Rochester, Oct. 2,

1806, Daniel, son of Zephaniah and Ruth Breed of Weare,
N. H.

iii. Elizabeth* Austin, b. Jan. 31, 1772; m. in Rochester,
Sept. 17, 1801, Jonathan, son of Joseph and Anna Cart-
land of Lee, N. H.

iv. Anna* Austin, b. Feb. 4, 1775; m. in Rochester, July 8,

1813, Israel, son of Ebenezer and Abigail Peaslee of

Weare, N. H.

20. Susannah^ Hussey (Joseph,^ Richard}'), born 28,

1 mo., 1750; married in Dover, January 22, 1772, John, son

of Israel and Mary (Johnson) Hodgdon of Kensington, N.

H., born in Dover, April 22, 1745, died January 15, 1821.

She died December 6, 1841. Births of children are from the

Hodsdon or Hodgdon Grenealogy, which contains an extended

sketch of John Hodgdon.
Children:

i. Moses* Hodgdon, b. in Weare, N. H., Aug. 22, 1775.

ii. Abigail* Hodgdon, b. in Weare, Aug. 7, 1778; m. 1799,

Daniel Breed.

21. Hannah^ Hussey {Joseph,^ Richard^), born 1, 3 mo.,

1753; married in Dover, October 27, 1773; (see Friends Rec-

ords; Tate says October, 25). Jedediah, son of Hatevil and
Sarah Hall of Falmouth, Maine, born in Dover, June 21,
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1748; she died December 21, 1814, and he married 2d, Ehz-
abeth Clough; he died November 20, 1824.

Children:
i. Peter* Hall, b. June 1, 1774; m. Anna Hunnewell.
ii. Joel* Hall, b. Dec. 15, 1775; m. Sarah Houston,
iii. Elizabeth* Hall, m. Moses Goddard.
iv. Aaron* Hall, d. at sea, a. 35.

V. Mercy* Hall, m. Peter Morrill.

vi. Moses* Hall, b. June 15, 1784; m. Sarah Thompson,
vii. Abigail* Hall, m. John Rogers,
viii. David Sands* Hall, m. Lydia Hanson,
ix. Jonathan* Hall, b. Sept. 5, 1791; m. Mary Smith.
X. Anna* Hall, m. Moses Hawkes.
xi. Dorcas* Hall, died young.

22. Paul^ Hussey (William,'^ Richard}'), born 1730;

married early as 1760, Mary, daughter of Joseph and Peniel

(Bean) Hall. Joseph Hall and Peniel Bean were married
December 19, 1731. M&xy was their second child, and was
baptized May 23, 1736. Joseph Hall, born March 26, 1706,
died November 14, 1762, was the son of Ralph Hall and
Mary Chesley, his 2d wife, whom he married May 26, 1701,
and the grandson of John Hall, who was born in England
about 1617, and first appears, with his wife Elizabeth, on the

church records of Charlestown, Mass., at the baptism of their

son John, in 1645. He removed to Dover, N. H., in 1648 or

1649, and was deacon of the first church in Dover as early

as 1655. (See Rev. David B. Hall's "-Halls of Neiv Eng-
land.'''' The name of the husband of Mary Hall is erroneous-

ly given as "Hessey" in this work.)

Paul Hussey died November 22, 1796; his wife died in

1813.

The following is from the files of the Probate Court of

Strafford County, N. H.
"We the subscribers the widow and eldest son of Paul Hussey late of

Dover, husbandman, deceased intestate, hereby certify that we decline
taking upon ourselves the administration of his estate and pray that
the Judge of Probate would appoint Elijah Hussey, the second son of
the deceased, administrator on his estate. Mary Hussey

July 2d 1798. Micajah Hussey
Daniel Hussey"

Elijah was appointed administrator July 21, 1798.

The children of Paul and Mary (Hall) Hussey were:
37. i. Daniel,* b. Sept. 22, 1760.

38. ii. HuLDAii.*
39. iii. Elijah.* b. Mar. 18, 1765.

40. iv. Micajah,* b. 1767.

23. William-^ Hussey {William,'^ Richard^), born 2, 7

mo., 1739, married 1st, in Dover, N. H., January 6, 1768,

Phebe, daughter of John and Phebe (Austin) Hanson, born
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18, 4 mo., 1744, died July 16, 1792; he married 2d, in

Berwick, Maine, September 24, 1795, Sarah, daughter of

Isaac, late of Somersworth, and Sarah Hanson, and widow of

Batchelor Hussey of Berwick, to whom she was married in

Berwick, December 12, 1768. William Hussey died June
3, 1821.

His children, born in Berwick, Maine, were:
41. i. Jamks,* b. Nov. 14, 1768.

ii. John,* b. Mar. 8, 1771.

iii. Hannah,* b. Mar. 13, 1773; m. Nov. 3, 1791, Christopher,
son of John and Elizabeth Cole of Sanford, Me.

iv. Sarah,* b. Aug. 21, 1774.

V. William,* b. Sept. 21, 1776.

vi. Paul,* b. May 26, 1779.

vii. Ahijah,* b. July 7, 1781.

viii. Mary,* b. Mar. 13, 1783.

ix. Elizabeth.*
24. Maky^ Hussey (William,^ Eichard^}, married Octo-

ber 2, 1765, Ebenezer, son of William and Abigail (Varney)
Frye of Kittery, Maine, born 30, 6 mo., 1734, his 2d wife.

His 1st wife, whom he married November 4, 1760, was Mary,
daughter of Joshua and Elizabeth Buffum of Berwick, born

1742, died 1764.

The children of Ebenezer and Mary (Hussey) Frye, born
in Kittery, Maine, were:

i. John* Frye, b. May 4, 1767; m. Nov. 1, 1797, Martha, dau.
of Mussey and Elizabeth Gould, of Dover,

ii. Obadiah* Frye, b. Aug. 8, 1771.

25. ABIGAIL'^ Hussey
(
William,^ Richard}'), born 15, 7

mo., 1744; married January 4, 1764, Timothy, son of Samuel
and Mary Varney of Dover, born 1, 7 mo., 1742, died Sep-

tember 30, 1808.

Their children were:
1. Hannah* Varney, b. Feb. 14, 1765; m. Jan. 4, 1787, Sam-

uel, son of Joshua and Elizabeth Buffum of Berwick, Me.
ii. Samuel* Varney, b, in Dover, N. H., Feb. 16, 1767; m.

Dec, 25, 1795, Mary* Hussey, dau. of Samuel, ^ (Joseph,^
Richard^) and Mercy Hussey, of Somersworth.

iii. HuLDAH* Varney, b. in Dover, Apr. 1, 1769; m. 1st, Jan.
24, 1788, Benaiah, son of Moses and Peace Purinton, of
Berwick, Me., 2d, May 29, 1800, Thomas, son of Jona-
than and Elizabeth Varney, of Wells, Me.

iv. Mercy* Varney, b. in Dover, Mar. 8, 1771; m. Dec. 30,

1790, Amos, son of Joseph and Mary Hill, of Berwick.
V. Mary* Varney, b. in Berwick, Me., June 28, 1775; m.

Jan. 2, 1794, Ezekiel, son of Jonathan and Elizabeth
Varney, of Wells, Me.

vi. Timothy* Varney, b. in Berwick, Feb. 11, 1781.

vii. Abigail* Varney, b. in Berwick, May 30, 1785, d. Aug. 3,

1786.

26. Timothy^ Hussey ( William,^ Richard^') born 1748;
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married 1st, in Falmouth, Maine, November 24, 1782, Sybil,

daughter of Paul and Eleanor Thompson, of Scarboro, Me.,

who died in Dover, N. H., December 28, 1806; he married 2d,

February 3, 1808, Elizabeth'^ Hussey (^Samuel,^ Joseph,^ Mich-

ard^}, born March 1, 1771; he died February 21, 1824; she

died January 25, 1828.
"The sixth falls, of Cochecho Falls, are called Hussey's falls and

upper Eel Weir Falls. The name of Hussey's Falls was derived from
Timothy Hussey and his nephew Elijah, who once owned this water
privilege and the adjoining land. No mention is made of any mill

here. Timothy Hussey and Elizabeth, Dec. 11, 1821, conveyed to

Isaac Wendell, for the Dover Cotton Factory, one acre of land 'at a
place called Eelware falls', together with the falls. This was on the
easterly side of the river. Elijah Hussey and Jane, that same day,
conveyed to said Wendell one acre on the west side of the falls, includ-

ing all the water privilege adjoining said lot.''—(Landmarks in Ancient
Dover, p. 47.)

Elizabeth Hussey was appointed administratrix of the

estate of her husband Timothy, March 29, 1824. There was
a partition of his real estate, June 8, 1830, to Thomas Snell

in right of his wife Mary and to Hannah Hussey.

Children of Timothy and Elizabeth (Hussey) Hussey were:
i. Hannah,* b. Oct. 16, 1808; m. Joseph Whitney, and had

children

:

i. Laurentia Amorette^ Whitney, b. Aug. 15, 1833;
m. Abraham Bachelder, of Loudon, N. H.

ii. Eliza Ann^ Whitney, b. Sept. 18, 1838; m. Joseph
Porter Bachelder, of Loudon, N. H.

iii. Amanda^ Whitney,
iv. William^ Whitney.
V. George^ Whitney,
vi. Frank* Whitney,

ii. Mary Elizabeth,* b. Dec. 22, 1809; m. March 3, 1830,

Thomas, son of John and Elizabeth (Caldwell) Snell, of
Madbury, N. H., b. in Lee, N. H., May 14, 1798; he d. in

Dover, May .5, 1859. Their children were:
i, Timothy Hussey* Snell, b. Oct. 19, 1830; m. 1st,

Mary Ann Foss, 2d, Foss, sister of first

wife,
ii. Alfred William* Snell, died young,
iii. Elizabeth* Snell, died young,
iv. Three, who d. in infancy.

V. Lydia Jane* Snell, b. April 26, 1841; m. in Somers-
worth, Nov. 21, 1871, Charles Moses^ Hussey
(Moses B.,* Elijah,* Paul,^ William,^ Richard.i)

27. Stephen^ Hussey ( William,'^ Richard}), born 21, 1

mo., 1750; married in Dover, October 5, 1774, Priscilla,

daughter of Stephen and Mary (Austin) Hanson, born Au-
gust 7, 1756; he died in Berwick, Me., 1828.

Children, born in Berwick, were:
i. Lydia,* b. Dec. 30, 1775. Disowned,
ii. Mauy,* b. Feb. 11, 1778; d. Dec, 1786.

iii. Hannau,* b. Oct. 14, 1780.
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42. iv. Stephen,* b. Mar. 29, 1783.

V, Hanson,* b. May .8, 1785.

43. vi. Timothy,* b. May 13, 1787.

vii. Mercy,* b. July 3, 1789.

viii. Mary.*
ix, Miriam.*
X. Sybil,* b. July 3, 1796; d. June 22, 1815.

xi. Elijah.

Gardiner, Maine.

(To be continued.)

Henry Sewall Webster,

CORRECTION.
The words Peter Bell, in the New Hampshire Cienealogical

Record^ Vol. V, p. 41, last line, should read Peter Ball.

—

Ed.

WANTS.
Once more we come to the question of wants of the libra-

ry of the New Hampshire Genealogical Society. The last

time we published a special call, it was for directories. We
are still short of directories of Nashua and Keene, and have

but a few of Manchester. From a genealogical point of

view directories are of great importance, and we wish to

secure a copy of every directory ever published m, or pertain-

ing to. New Hampshire or any of its counties, cities and

towns.

Town histories are another class of books of which the

library has but few, and it aims to have a copy of every his-

tory in New Hampshke and would like histories of every

town and city in New England. Genealogies are always

welcome donations, the more the better.

Another class of donations, which we especially welcome
is origmal private manuscript diaries and journals of diiferent

individuals; these, though of a private nature, ahnost always

contain records which, in the future, will be of vast impor-

tance and interest to the families related, and even to the

public m general. How much the pubHc is indebted to Pike's

Journal; to Tate's and Atkinson's Records and other private

records and diaries, for their valuable historical references.

Will those persons interested in the library make a continu-

ous effort to secure the desired books and manuscripts.

C. W. Tibbetts, Librarian.



I^ORTH CHURCH RECORDS,
PORTSMOUTH, N. H.

BAPTISMS BY REV. JOSEPH BUCKMINSTER.

[There are two records of baptisms; we have followed the one in the
handwriting of Rev. Mr. Huckminster and given in brackets any addi-

tional information contained in the other record.]

[Continued from Vol. VI, page 80.]

1779 Decemb'" 19 Charles Cutter Son of Jacob Treadwell

& wife [Anne]
19 Nehemiah Son of W° Elizabeth Rowell [Posthu-

mus son of Nehemiah Rowell]

26 Benj'^ Son of Neil M'^Intier and wife [Mary]

D'^ Haven
26 Olive D"" of John Pitman & Lucy his wife D""

Haven
1780 January 2 Caroline D'' of Woodbury Langdon &

wife [Sarah]

9 Peggy D-- of [Capt.] W" Brewster & Ruth his wife

(N. C. R., I: 221.)

16 Samuel Son of Benjamin Slade and wife

Phebe D>- of Tim^ Ham & wife

23 Susannah D-" of [Cap*] Robert Parker & wife M'
Mautimora?

Sam" Son of Tobias Walker & wife M^ Mauti-

mora?

Feby 13 Joseph Sherburne Son of Sam" Hill & Mary
his wife

28 Elizabeth Daugh'' of Ezek^ Pitman & Sarah his

wife D"" Haven
28 Lydia Dtugh'' of Richard &, Esther Jackson D^

Haven
March 5"* Th. mas and James Sons of James Hart and

Mary hi- wife

5 John S tn of Sam" Ham tertius [of Samuel Ham
Tert* So i of John Ham]

12 Margaret I- augh"" of Enoch and Margaret Meloon

26 Joseph Son of Sam" Sherburne & wife [Plains]

D^ Haven
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1780 April 2"*^ Jolin Son of Rich'^ and Hannah Billings

9 Elizabeth Moore D"" of Mark Seavey and wife

June 4 John Son of Benjamin Crocket & wife

25 Thomas Son of Nath* Peverly & wife [Anne]
25 Clement March Son of Henry and Margaret Nut-

ter M'^^ Thayer [son of Henry and Margery Nut-
ter]

July 23 W" Son of Seth and Temperance Walker
Aug* 13 Anna D"^ of Jn° & Abigail Reed M-^ Spring

[of John & Anna Reed]
Sepf 17 Henry Son of Jn'' Jun'' & Abigail Salter

Octo"^ 15 Jn° Son of Edward Park and [Jerusha] his

wife M"^ Belknap
Nov'' 13 Sarah Daugh'' of Stephen Chase & his wife

M'' Mautimora?
19 Nehemiah Son of Nath^ Pitman & wife [Mary]

Dec 3 Moses Son of Aaron Hodgdon & wife

10 Enoch Greenleaf Son of Jn° Parrott & wife [Mar-
tha] M"' M'^Clintock

17 Jacob Freeman Son of Newport & Violet his wife

24 Margaret Meloon D»' of Eben^' Light & Hannah
his wife

1781 Jan^ 21 Ephraim Son of Ephraim Dennet & wife

M^ Mautimora?
28 John Son of Woodbury Langdon & wife [Sarah]

28 Mary Bateman D*- of W™ Martm & wife [Priscilla]

March y^ 4 Anna D^ of Jeremiah and Susanna Dennet
11 John Son of Elisha Hill ana wife [Elizabeth]

11 Joseph Son of Jacob Walden and wife [Abigail]

April 1 Samuel Son of Michael Wiiidden and Mary his

wife

Robert Stokle Son of Doeg & wife [of George &
Mary Doeg]

William Sewall Son of Winthrop Bennet and wife

15 Betsey D'' of James Hill and Eunice his wife

22 Charles Son of Neil MTntier ai i wife [Mary]
22 Elizabeth D' of Aaron Hodgdoi & wife

July 8 Elizabeth D'' of Mark Nelson & wife D' Langdon
29 Sarah D'' of Dan^ Hart & wife M' Spring

(N. C. R., 1: 222.)

August 12 Alexander Son of Tobias Warner & wife

19 Polly D'' of Henry Sherburne & wife M^ M«Clm-
tock
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1781 August 19 Abigail D^ of John Mendum & wife

[Susanna] M' M^Clintock

Sep"^ 23 Dan^ Son of Jacob Treadwell and Ann his wife

M' Mansfield

Octo"^ 14 Sam* Ham Son of Elihu Langly & Sarah his wife

14 Ann D"" of John Mendum & wife [Susanna]

21 Fanny D^ of Ezekiel Pitman & wife [Sarah] M^
Stevens

Dec 30 Jeremiah Son of Prince, Negro Servant of Gen'
Whipple, and wife [Dmah]

1782 Jan^ 13 George Gains Son of Peter Man and wife

[Elizabeth]

20 Patty I)^ of Benj*^ Miller and wife [of Benjamin
Miller son of Moses Miller]

Feby 17 John Son of Benja" Slade and wife

17 Theodore Son of Jn° Pitman and wife [Lucy]
24 Mark Son of Tobias Walker and wife D"" Haven
24 Sam' Son of [Cap*] Robert Parker and wife D"^

Haven
April 14 Anna Phips D'' of Mark Seavey
May 19 W'" Pierce Son of Peter Pierce private baptism

20 Nath' Son of Nathaniel Dennett private baptism

June 9 Deborah Walker and Martha Brackett [Twins]
D" of Jn° Parrott & wife [Martha]

23 Elizabeth D^ of John Reed and wife [Anna] M''

Stevens

July 14 Sop of Mastin in Covenant at Green-

land [Thomas Meed, Son of Lemuel &
Marston]

Aug* 4"* Jane Cavcrly an adult owned y* covenant and
was baptized [Jane Caverly Daughter of Nath'

Caverly De-j'']

10"* Robert Son of Samuel and Jane Wallas
25 W"' Son o^ Timo^ Ham and wife

Nov 3 W° Leonard Son of Cap* Elijah Hall and Eliza-

beth his vife

3 Dorothy D" of Cap* Jn" Salter and Jane his wife

17 Daniel Son of Ric'' Jackson and wife [Esther]

24 Thomas Son of Cap* Thomas Dallmg and Eliz* his

wife ]\P Spring

Decem"^ 15 Polly Libbey D"^ of Enoch Meloon & wife

22 Sarah Ann D^ of Thomas Penhallow and Hannah
his wife
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1783 Jan^ 19 Betsey Briard D-^ of Seth Walker
19 Stephen Son of Winthrop Bennet and wife

Feb^ 12 Nicolas Son of Nicolas Pickering baptized at

his house the day his wife was buried

16 W" Son of Sam' Hill & wife [Mary] M-" Stevens

March y® 1 Sarah D"^ of W'" Gardner private baptism

9 Daniel Son of Nath^ Pitman [son of Nathaniel &
Mary Pitman]

23 James Son of Eph"^ Dennet
(N. C. R., I: 223.)

30 James Son of James Hill and wife [Eunice]

30 Polly D"" of Benj* Woodbury and wife [Mary]

April y® 13 Mark Son [of] Jeremy and Susannah Den-
net M" Mautimora?

May y^ 4 Harriet D*" of Woodbury and Sarah Langdon
25 Matthew Clarke Son of Tobias Warner & wife

M' Stevens

June 22 Daniel Son of Elisha Hill & wife [Elizabeth]

29 Sukey D-" of Charles Roberts [& Mary Roberts]

July 28 Jn° Son of Cap* Jn*' Tuckerman & wife [Eliza-

beth]

Aug* 17 Charles Son of Henry Nutter and wife [Mar-

gery]

24 Katharme D"^ of Neil Mc:^ntyer and wife [Mary]

31 Anna D"" of Edward Pa^ks and wife [Jerusha]^

M-^ Noble

S.ep"^ 7 Stephen Huse Son of Jose^^h Walker and wife

27 William Son of D® Hart & wife, private baptism

28 Zebulon and Richard Sons M' Wiggins young Lads
M-^M

Nov 3 Dan^ Son of Nahum Ward and wife [Margery]

M'- Stevens

3 Hannah D"^ of Ezekiel Pitman and wife [Sarah]

M"- Stevens

Decern^ 14 Olive D'^ Ichabod Hill and wife

1784 Jany 25 Thomas Wibird Son of Tho* Penhallow

[& Hannah Penhallow] D"^ Haven
Feby 22 Ebenezer Son of Joshua Pike '/un'^

March 28 Sukey D"^ of Jn° Pitman ;ind wife [Lucy]

D'^ Haven
A])ril 9 John Heath Son of D'' John Goddard and wife

9 Sarah Ann D"" of Tobias Walker and wife

11 Nancy D"" of Aaron Hodgdon IVP Stevens



BAPTISMS. 15

1784 April 23 Elizabeth Bennet an adult private baptism

dangerously ill

May 25 Mark Son of Barnet Akerman & Sarah his wife

2 Mary Jane baptized on y® behalf of S' Parrot [child

of Eben"^ Bracket on acco. of Martha Parrot wife

of Cap* John Parrot]

30 Joseph Stevens Son of [Rev.] Joseph Buckminster

& Sarah his wife

June 13 John Son of John and Jane Delphin

July 4 Elizabeth D"" of John Salter and Jane his wife

18 Josiah Son of George Gains & wife

18 Betsey Briard D-^ of Seth Walker & wife

18 Betsey D' of Sarah Talpey W^ [Betsey, Gu-1,

Daughter of Sarah Talpey widow]

August 8 Elizabeth Hart an Adult [Elizabeth Hart wife

of Edward Hart]

August 22 Mary y* D"^ of Mary Hooper single woman
[Mary, child of Mary Hooper Daughter of John

Hooper]
25 Augustus Son of W" Mayo private baptism [Au-

gustus Son of Mayo widow of Augustus
Mayo Dec**]

(N. C. R., I: 224.)

Septem^ 5 George Son of Edward B. Loud [& Sarah

Loud]
13 Susannah Clark adult private baptism

19 Joseph Son of Benj* Miller and wife

26 Elizabeth D-" of Elijah and Elizabeth Hall his wife

26 W™ and George Sons of W™ Fernald and wife

Octo"- 24 Betsey D"" of William Martin [& Priscilla

Martin]

31 Winthrop Son of Winthrop Bennet & wife

Nov' 28 Joshua Son of Woodbury Langdon & wife

[Sarah] D'' Haven
Dec 5 Martha D"' of Tho^ Harvey [& Hannah Harvey]
[Dec 12 Betsey daughter of John & Elizabeth Tucker-

man]
19 Prince Negro adult [Late Serv* of General Whip-

ple]

19 Esther D' of Prince & wife [Dmah]
1785 Jany 2 Lydia D-" of Ezekiel Pitman & wife [Sarah]

2 Polly D-" of Jn° Gooch and wife

9 Peggy D"^ of Enoch Meloon
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1785 Jany 29 Sarah D^ of Cap* Cullum & wife private

baptism

Feb'' 13 Son of James Hill [Jeremiah child of James &
Eunice Hill]

20 Theodore Son of Nathaniel Pitman [& Mary Pit-

man]
27 Joseph Son of Neil Mclntire [& Mary Mclntire]

D'' Haven
April 4 Samuel Haynes Son of Eli Sumner in Coven* at

Milton

10 Hall Jackson Son of Sam^ Ham [of Samuel Ham
son of William Ham]

May 1 Jane D"^ of Tim^ Ham and wife

June 5 John March Son of Mark Seav;)' and wife

5 John Plummer Son of Jeremiah and Susannah Den-
net

July 3 Mary Ann D"^ of George Freeze & Ann Wig-
gin

24 Samuel Son of Edward Park & wife [Jerusha]

Aug* 21 Polly D>^ of Ichabod Hill & wife

Sep' 25 Theodora D' of Dan^ Hart and wife

Ocf^ 9 George Son of Benj* Jackson baptized on y* ac-

count of y* wife of Natha^ Jackson
16 George Son of Edward Loud & wife [Sarah]

30 Dolly D'' of Henry Sherburne and wife

30 Nancy Wilson D' of Joshua Pike [Jun"-] & wife

Nov 20 Betsey Coffin D>- of Lemuel Mastin & wife

27 Henry Son of John & Susannah Goddard D'
Haven

Decem'^ 25 Sarah D'' of George Gains and wife

1786 March 12 Benjamin Tappan Son of Jn" Chase and
wife

D° William Son of W"^ Coffin & wife

19 Theodore Son of Stephen Chase & wife M"" Mau-
timora?

April y'^ 9 Elizabeth D-^ of Nahum Ward and wife [of

Nahum & Margery Ward]
30 William Son of Ezekiel Pitman & wife

(N. C. R., L 225.)

May y^ 7 Nathaniel Son of John Tuckerman & wife

[Elizabeth Tuckerman]
14 Susannah D"" of Prince Whipple & wife [Dinah]

Negroes



FIRST congregatio:n^al church
RECORDS, CONCORD, IS^. H.

1730—1905.

MARRIAGES BY REV. ASA McFARLAND, D. D.

[Continued from Vol. VI, page 170.]

1818. Jan'' 1. Morril Famum of Rumford, District of

Maine & Sarah Virgin of Concord were married.

Jan^ 27. Asaph Evans & Eliza Green both of Concord
were married.

Feb. 8*'' Richard Bradley & Elizabeth Ayer* were mar-

ried.

Feb. 23. Nathaniel Evans of Bow and Harriet Wiggin of

Concord were married.

Feb^ 26. Abel Baker & Lydia Hazeltine both of Concord
were married.

March 31. James Hoit & Nancy Abbot both of Concord
were married.

April 8"" Nathaniel Parker & Betsy Underbill both of

Concord were married.

May 16. Herman Price & Hannah Coffin both of Con-
cord were married.

May 31. Nathan Kelly & Mary Abbot both of Concord
were married.

June 1^' Moses L. Sargent of Pittsfield & Sarah Thorn-
dike of Concord were married.

June 2. Asa Hardy, Ju" & Judith Colby both of Concord
were married.

July 16. John Knowlton & Experience Hardy both of

Concord were married.

July 28. Samuel Seavey & Nancy Stephens both of Con-
cord were married.

August 16. Isaac Porter of Pembroke & Mary Kent of

Concord were married.

Sept. 3*^ John P. Rand & Sarah Burleigh both of Con-
cord were married.

•Concord City Records read, both of Concord.

—

Ed.
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1818. Sepf^ 7*^ Phinehas Stephens & Betsey Hutchins both

of Concord were married.

Sept. 10. Elliot Chickering of Danvers, Commonwealth of

Massachusetts & Ruth Wilson of Concord were married.

Sept. 19. Robert Davis, Jr. & Almira B. Dearborn both

of Concord were married.

Sept. 29. Samuel F. B. Morse of Charlestown, Common-
wealth of Massachusetts & Lucretia P. Walker of Con-
cord were married.

Oct*^ 8. Dr. Thomas Chadbourne & Clarissa D. Green
both of Concord were married.

Oct^ 29. Joseph Carter West & Mary Abbot both of Con-
cord were married.

Dec 24. Benjamin Wheeler & Hannah Clement both of

Concord were married.

1819. April 6. Josiah Leonard of Allenstown and Sally

Currier of Bow were married.

April 15. Jacob Flanders & Huldah Abbot both of Con-
cord were married.

April 26. Benjamin Bickford & Sarah Blaisdell both of

Pembroke* were married.

July 5. Benjamin Hoit and Hannah Eastman both of Con-
cord were married.

August 5^^ Abraham Sanborn, Ju'' & Mary K. Rogersf
both of Concord were married.

October 5'^^ Philip Watson & Mary W. Russell both of

Concord were married.

Nov"" 28. William Fisk, Esq"^ of Amherst and Hannah
Walker of Concord were married.

Nov"^ 30. William Lynn and Elizabeth Ann Pillsbury

both of Concord were married.

Dec 2. Abiel C. Carter & Patty Farnum both of Concord
were married.

1820. Jany IS"* Henry Martin, ^^ and Sarah Flanders both
of Concord were married.

Jan^ 19. Andrew Buswell & Zelphia Dimond both of

Concord were married.

D" 20. Calvin Abbot of Barnard, State of Vermont and
Polly Burnham Abbot of Concord were married.

D** 24. Leavit C. Virgin of Rumford, District of Maine
and Hannah Osgood of Concord were married.

*City Records read, both of Concord. tCity Records read, Mary
H. Rogers.

—

Ed,
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1820. Jan^ 27. Hon. James H. Bingham of Alstead and
Charlotte M. Kent of Concord were married.

Feby 28. Pelatiah B. Kemp of Groton & Dolly Dimond
of Concord w^ere married.

Feb^ 29. Nathaniel Carter of Concord and Elizabeth Rob-
ertson of Bow were married.

March 6. William Abbot and Dorcas Carter both of Con-
cord were married.

March 21. Josiah Hardy & Margaret Colby both of Con-
cord were married.

March 28. Jeremiah Wheeler, Ju'' and Sarah Whidden
both of Concord were married.

April 4. Eleazer Davis and Hannah Dow both of Con-
cord were married.

April 20. George Hutchins and Sarah R. Tucker both of

Concord were married.

August 8. George J. Eastman and Judith Elliot both of

Concord were married.

Sept. 14. John H. Sinclair & Dorothy Paige both of

Haverhill were married.

October 12. Josiah K. Locke &> Lydia Philbrick both of

Concord were married.

October 15. Amos Abbot, 3*^ & Sally Gould Foster both

of Concord were married.

Dec"" 12. John Stewart Bowers* of Fryeburg, State of

Maine and Ann Ayer Bradley of Concord were mar-

ried.

Dec'' 27. John True, Esq"^ of Hampstead & Anne Parker

of Concord were mamed.
Dec 29. Moses Colby of Hopkinton & Else Abbot of

Concord were married.

1821. Jany 30. William Gault and Harriet Stickney both

of Concord were married.

Feb^ 6"" Levi Brigham of Boston, Commonwealth of

Massachusetts and Nancy Hazen Ayer of Concord were

married.

Feb. 15. Jeremiah Arlm and Nancy Chandler both of

Concord were married.

Feb. 25. Stephen Hall and Charlotte Bradley both of

Concord were married.

April 25. John Nevins of Groton and Mary Elliot of

Pembroke were married.

•City Records give the name as, Barrows.

—

Ed.
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1821. April 26. David Noyes of Enfield and Polly Carter

of Concord were married.

May 30. Samuel P. Newman of Brunswick, Maine &
Caroline Kent of Concord were married.

D° 31'^ Carter Buswell of Hopkinton & Mary Abbot of

Concord were married.

June 14. Jere Abbot and Rebecca Chandler both of Con-

cord were married.

Sept. 16. Levi Brigham of Jaffrey and Ann L. Bronsdon
of Concord were married.

Oct' 2^ Nathaniel W. Appleton of Portsmouth & Mary
C Green of Concord were married.

Ocf^ 22*^ John Clement and Lucinda Elliot both of Bos-

cawen were married.

Nov' 29. John Berry of Loudon & Sophronia Tenny of

Concord were married.

D° Rufus Kimball of Bradford, Massachusetts & Lucmda
Rodgers of Concord were married.

1822. Jany 20. Stephen Lang, Ju-^ and Sally W. Waldron
both of Concord were married.

May 23. Luke Baker of Bow and Ann Carter of Con-

cord were married.

June 23. Henry Lovejoy and Sarah L. Thorn both of

Concord were married.

July 9. Richard Herbert, 3*^ and Nancy Kendall both of

Concord were married.

D" 11. Ivory Hall and Pamelia L. Clement both of Con-
cord were mamed.

Sept. 27. Amos Stephens and Susan F. Eastman both of

Concord were married.

Ocf 29. Jeremiah Pecker and Mary Lang both of Con-
cord were married.

November 24. James Stephens and Ismenia Washer both

of Concord were married.

December 3** Henry Todd and Sarah Russ both of Con-
cord were married.

D"^ 12. Francis W. Rogers of Bow and Miriam C. Garvm
of Concord were married.

D" 30. Jonathan Runnels, Ju"" and Mary Dimond* both

of Deering were married.

1823. Jany 7"" Andrew Willey of Hopkinton and Betsey
Carter of Concord were married.

*Cit.y Records read, both of Concord.

—

Ed.
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1823. Jan^ 20*^ John K. Wilson and Hulda P. Emery both
of Pembroke were married.

Feb^ 5. Joseph Calef Morse of Boscawen and Nancy
Bricket Abbot of Concord were married.

Feb^ 13. St. Luke Morse of Rumford, Maine and Judith
Wheeler of Concord were married.

March 20. Jedediah Hoit, Ju' and Betsey Dow both of

Concord were married.

April 15"" James Lougee of Boscawen & Phebe Carter
of Concord were manied.

May 11*'' John Buzzel and Betsey Hill both of North-
wood were married.

Sept. 2^* Samuel Elliot and Martha Green both of Bow
were married.

D° 21. Jeremiah Martin and Nancy Brown both of Con-
cord were married.

D° 22"* Pvev. Charles Walker of Rutland, State of Ver-
mont and Lucretia Ambrose of Concord were married.

Nov. 5. Peter Elkins and Harriett Hall both of Concord
were married.

11"' Dr. Thomas Brown of Deerfield and Mary Moor of

Concord were married.

IS"' Aaron Carter and Eliza Hazeltine both of Concord
were married.

D° 27'" Abiel Walker and Mary Thorndike both of Con-
cord were married.

Dec 25"' Col" Robert Ambrose and Jane Johnson Hutch-
ins both of Concord were married.

1824. Jany 27. William B. WiUey and Mahala Dearborn
both of Northwood were married.

D° 28. Joshua Grant, Ju"^ of Salem, Massachusetts and
Nancy Tuttle of this Town were married.

March 29. Charles Wells of Amherst and Mary G. Wig-
gin of Concord were married.

April 14. Rev"* John Woods of Newport and Achsah Ba-
ker of this town were married.

July 6. Hazen Walker of Berwick, State of Maine and
Eliza R. Kimball of this town were married.

July 9.f John Little of Boscawen and Miriam Lovejoy
of this town were married.

July 22^^ John Clement and Hannah Hammond both of

Bow were married.

•City Records read, Sept. 23. tCity Records read, July 6.—Ed,



22 FLBST CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH RECORDS.

1824. August 3^ Jesse Durgin & Clarissa Baker both of

Concord were married.

October 5^^ Aaron Abbot and Nancy Badger both of Con-

cord were married.

NoV^ 11. David Stephens* and Hannah Brown of Con-

cord were married.

D** Jesse Morgan of Bow and Mary Seavy of Concord
were married.

D° IT''* John H. Durgin of Sandbornton & Lucretia K.

Brown of Concord were married.

D" 18. Peter Griffin and Hannah Allen both of Concord
were married.

Dec 30'" John Miller and Sarah Bailey Emery bott^ of

Concord were married.

1825. Jan^ 11. Solomon Payne of Canterbury, State of

Connecticut and Sarah Baker of this town were married.

MARRIAGES BY REV. NATHANIEL BOUTON, D. D.

1825. April 12. James Straw to Sarah Shute, both of this

town.

13. Walter French of Hopkinton to Senith Herrick of

Concord.

May 24. Solomon Arlin of Barrington to Ruth Baldwin
of Concord,

.lune 16. Ezra Ballard to Mary Flanders, both of this

town.

Aug. 2. Ezekiel Webster, Esq. of Boscawen to Miss
Achsah Pollard of this town.

14. William Dame of Portsmouth to Abigail Fife of

Pembroke.
14. Joseph Lougee of Loudon to Pamelia Kimball of

Concord.

Nov. 1. Henry E. Moore of Plymouth to Susan D. Far-

num of this town.

10. John P. Sargent of Gloucester, Mass. to Charlotte

G. Arlin of Cod cord.

Dec. 8. Henry Martin to Polly Abbot, both of Concord.

15. Isaac Dow, Jun. to Nancy Austin, both of Concord.

27. Moses Davis to Esther Martin, both of Concord.

28. William Yeaton of Pittsfield to Sally B. Locke of

Deerfield.

*City Records read, of Loudon.

—

Ed.
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1826. Jan. 24. Thomas Choate of Hopkinton to Harriet

Swan of Concord.

26. William M. Virgin to Lavinia Tyler, both of Con-
cord.

Feb. 14. William Pickering to Susan B. Walker, both of

Concord.

16. Samuel Clifford, Jun. of Loudon to Mary B. Kim-
ball of Concord.

20. David Benson to Laura Kimball, both of Pem-
broke.

April 24. Joseph W. Carey of Danvers, Mass. to Abigail

Fife of Concord.

May 11. George Wilkins to Nancy Shute both of Con-
cord.

15. Augustine C. Pierce, Danville, Vt. to Sarah R.

Carter of Concord.

16. Benjamin Bordman of Ossipee to Ann Stickney

of Concord.

June 29. Isaiah S. Robinson, of Concord to Abigail Col-

by of Warner.

Sept. 12. John D. Abbot to Elizabeth Bartlett both of

Concord.

Nov. 30. Benjamin Morril, Jr. to Eleanor Simpson, both

of Concord.

Dec. 5. John Shute to Hannah K. Flanders, both of Con-
cord.

12. Abira Fisk to Eunice B. Abbot, both of Concord.

Dec. 19. Elisha Turner of Harvard, Mass. to Caroline G.
Giles of Concord.

25. Joshua Emery of Loudon to Eliza Eastman of Con-
cord.

25. Jacob A. Potter of Concord to Sophronia Moore
of Loudon.

26. Reuben Goodwin to Betsey Webber, both of Con-
V cord.

28. Chandler Lovejoy, Jun. to Fanny H. Virgm both

of Concord.

1827. Feb. 6. Nehemiah Putnam of Rumford, Me. to

Hannah Whidden of Concord.

D° 18. Tappan W. Noyes to Sally D. French, both of

Warner.*
22. Isaac F. Williams to Mary Ayer, both of Concord.

Concord City Records read, both of Concord.

—

Ed.
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1827. Feb. 24. Samuel T. French to Sarah F. Blake, both

of Dover.

April 11. Eben S. Towle to Esther W. Emery, both of

Concord.

June 13. Samuel Runnels, Jr. to Anna Abbot, both of

Concord.

July 23. Philip Eastman of North Yarmouth, Me. to

Mary Ambrose of Concord.

August 27. Walter Berry of Loudon to Sarah F. Potter

of Concord.

Nov. 28. Satchel Clark to Priscilla Stevens, both of Con-
cord.

Dec. 12. Simon Carter to Elizabeth Abbot, both of Con-
cord.

13. Charles Abbot to Sarah Carter, both of Concord.

25. James Prescott to Mary E. Cunningham, both of

Portsmouth.

26. Joseph S. Abbot to Esther Farnum, both of Con-
cord.

1828. Jan. 29. Philip Ferrin to Dolly W. Smith, both of

Concord.

31. David M^^Intire of Dixfield, Me. to Phebe Fisk of

Concord.

Feb. 10. Levi Morse to Ann Potter, both of Loudon.
15. Nathan H. Cate to Abigail T. Worth, both of Con-

cord.

25. Hiram Eastman to Mary Kimball, both of Concord.

March 6. James Moulton, Jr. to Rebecca A. Chandler,

both of this town.

19. William Green of Plymouth to Harriet Kimball

of Concord.

27. Thomas Rowell to Bridget W. Farnum, both of

Concord.

April 28. David Morrison to Abigail Stevens, both of

Concord.

May 29. Andrew Seavey to Betsey Fisk, both of Con-
cord.

June 1. Luther Roby to Mary Ann Kimball, both of

Concord.

Sept. 1. Enos Shattuck of Plymouth to Rebecca Shute of

Concord.

29. Joseph Brown of Canterbury to Hannah W. Cleas-

by of Concord.



CONCORD MARRIAGES. 25

1828. Oct. 9. Rufus G. Lewis to Sally Smith, both of New
Hampton.

Dec. 14. Jefferson Pettengill to Mary Ann Quimby, both

of Concord.

21. Cyrus Kimball of Boston, Mass. to Charlotte G.

Kimball, of Concord.

24. Aaron A. Palmer, of Hopkinton to Sarah George

of Concord.

25. David Symonds to Nancy P. Flanders, both of

Concord.

D** Hammond Buswell to Martha Conner, both of Con-

cord.

1829. Jan. 22. Josiah Chandler of Grafton to Mehitable

Merrill of Concord.

Feb. 16. Andrew Moody of Rumford, Me. to Ruth W.
Wheeler of Concord.

17. Ephraim F. Sweat to Susan Philbrick, both of

Concord.

March 25. Guy Roach to Eliza Ann Nichols, both of

Hooksett.

April 16. Samuel Uran to Clarissa Chase, both of Con-

cord.

29. John C. Ordway of Concord to Louisa W. Boho-
non of Salisbury.

29. Leonard Russell of Bow to Sarah Hall of Concord.

June 8. William G. Webster of Rochester to Susan Am-
brose of Concord.

11. Hial Proctor to Louis Haynes, both of Dunstable.

11. John Emerson to Mary A. Stevens, both of Con-

cord.

25. Daniel Arlm, Jun. to Mrs. Jane Ferrin, both of

Concord.

July 6. John Estabrook to Emeline Abbot, both of Con-

cord.

21. George Mills to Abigail Sargent, both of Concord.

Oct. 27. Elijah Colby to Susan Eastman, both of Con-

cord.

Nov. 4. Oliver L. Sanborn to Mary Sherburne, both of

Concord.

26. John Carter, Jr. to Margaret Dow, both of Con-
cord.

Dec. 24. Jeremiah Chandler to Fidelia E. Chase, both of

Concord.
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1829. Dec. 31. Dudley S. Palmer to Esther Wilkins, both

of Concord.

1830. Jan. 14. Carleton G. Ward to Betsey Brown, both

of Concord.

Feb. 9. Smith Lawrence of Meredith to Miranda Wilson
of New Boston.

March 11. Charles Cross of Canterbury to Rebecca M.
Hoyt, of Concord.

April 16. Charles H. Crandall, of North Brookfield, Mass.

to Elsy Chase of Concord.

25. Horatio Hill to Clarissa W. Emery, both of Con-
cord.

29. Nathaniel C. Elliot to Sophia Austin, both of Con-
cord.

May 11. Spencer Beatley of Boston, Mass. to Mary B.

Porter of Concord.

25. Mark Tarbox of Stoddard to Susan Abbot of Con-
cord.

June 10. Henry Moulton, Jr. to Maria Page, both of

Hooksett.

July 12. Rev. Moses G. Thomas to Mary Jane Kent,

both of Concord.

14. Seth Eastman to Sarah Coffin, both of Concord.

Aug. 24. James Powell to Parna B. Sargeant, both of

Concord.

31. Thomas J. Elliot to Julia A. Frost, both of Bos-

cawen.

Sept. 17. Simeon C. Gleason of Mexico, Me. to Lydia
Osgood of Concord.

22. Francis W. Tucker of Canton, Mass. to Prudence
Hoit of Concord.

Oct. 17. Stephen Mascall, Jr. of Bevely, Mass. to Mary
K. Stevens of Loudon.

Nov. 17. John Hanniford, Jr. of Northfield to Nancy
Flanders of Concord.

25. Moses Clement, Jr. 'of Salisbury to Cynthia Wil-

kins of Concord.

25. Joseph Graham to Lucinda Lovering, both of Con-
cord.

Dec. 21. Alfred C. Abbot to Sarah B. Knowles, both of

Concord.

1831. Jany 17. Seth Judkins of Bow to Phebe Abbot of

Concord.
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1792 May 9"^ Edmund, Son of Sam^ Furber Thomas,
Son of Ezekiel Ricker Nabby, Daughter of Ephraim
Kimball. Polly, Daughter of Sam^ Furber.

June 3*^ Ebenezer, Son of John Musset Place

June 10"* Mercy, Daughter of Ichabod Wentworth.
July 8"' Abigail, Daughter to Joseph Page
July 22^1 Lydia White, Daughter to Dan^ Wingate Jun"^

July 29"" Mary, Daughter of John Raynel
August 5*'' Ruthy, Daughter to Joseph Haven
Sept^ 30*** Oily, Daughter of Enoch Burnham
Nov' 4*'' Isaac, Son of Tho* Pinkham. Susa, Daughter

of Benj. Forst.

NoV^ 11** James, Son of John Richards Jun'' Sarah,

Abigail & Elizabeth Daughters of John Richards Jun''

Dec 9"" Benjamin, Son of Benj. Page
1793 Feb' 28^" Baptized at the House of Cap* James

Adams his Children; the Sons named, 1*' Benjamin, 2'^

Amos, 3*^ Augustus, 4*** James, 5"* Jesse, the Daughter
named Elizabeth

April 25"* Baptized a Daughter of Ichabod Hill by the

Name of Betsy.

June 22*^ Baptized Amos, Son to Dan' Wingate Bap-
tized Abigail, Daughter to W'" Leighton

July 7''*' Baptized, Walter Briant, Son to Hatevil Knight
July 14"* Baptized, Rebecca, Daughter to James Went-

worth Bapf' Mary M*=Duffe, Daughter to David Cor-

son

Sepf 22^* Baptized Jenny Daughter to Joseph Tucker
Sept' 29"* Baptized, Mercy Daughter to Eleazer Ham

1793 Nancy, Daughter of Joseph Clark

Nov' 12"* John, Son to Sam* Jenness Mercy, Daughter
to Sam' Hayes

Dec' 29*** Joseph Hilliard, Son of Joshua Lane
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1794 April 10'^ Benjamin, Son of Benj. Scates Oily,

Daughter of Joseph Hoit

June 4"" Lydia, Daughter of Nath' Heard James, Son
of Nath^ Heard

June 8*" Nehemiah, Son of Ephraim Kimball

July 26"" Joshua, Son of Edmond Wingate
August 31^* Benjamin, son of Benj. Page Noah, son of

Joseph Haven
Sept'' 14'** Debby, Daughter to James Chesley

Sepf 28"' Martha, Daughter to Ichabod Wentworth
Oct'' 7"" An infant, daughter to Abner Hodgdon
Oof 19"' Enoch, Son of Enoch Burnham Nathaniel, Son

of Eleazer Hodgdon
Nov" 24"' William, Son of Ezekiel Ricker

Dec' 14"' Joshua Paine, son of Joseph Clark

1795 May 10"* Lydia, Daughter of Dummer Farnum
June 11*^ Joseph Willard, son of D" James How
July 12'" William, John, Sons of Dan' Calf Susanna,

Daughter of Dan' Calf.

July 19"' Mary Dole, Daughter of Hatevil Knight

July 20*" Thomas Furbur Jun'' by his own desire

August 23'' Sarah, daughter of Joseph Page, baptized by

M" Thurston
August 28"' Hannah Twombly, (aged 29 years) upon her

confession of Faith in Christ

Sepf 13*" Daniel Gardener, Son of Dan' Wmgate
Oct" 22"^ Anna, Daughter of Levi Dearborn Esq"

Nov" 29'" Edward Bell, son of Edward Cole

Dec" 3'' Phineas, son to Ezekiel Ricker William, Son to

Sam' Jennes

Dec" 17*" Phebe Heard, daughter of Joshua Rollins

1796 Feb" 7*" Jacob Main, upon his confession of faith in

Christ

May 18*" Patience Seavey, Daughter of Sam' Doust

Forst

May 28*" John, son of W" Leighton.

June 22-^ Ichabod Hayes, Son to W" Wentworth Me-

hetabel. Daughter of Dudley Burnham
June 30*" Samuel & Peter, Sons to David Wallingford

Anna, Daughter to Elijah Horn. Abigail, Daughter to

David Wallingford

Sept" 4"' William Messer, upon his confession of Faith m
Christ. Nathaniel, Son of the above W" Messer
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1796 Ocf 9"' Joshua, Son of Joshua Lane"] by the Rev"*

William, Son of Benj. Furbur J M^ Gray
1797 Feb^ 23'^ John, Son of Ephraim Kimball Sarah,

Daughter of Sam' Jennes

May 14"* Martha Burleigh, Daughter of Joseph Clark,

by the Rev'^ Benj. Balch, of Barrington

June 12*^ John Carter, Grandson to Dodavi Garland

Sally, Grandaughter to Dodavi Garland, this child with

John Carter adopted by Said Garland

July 30"" Sally Nowell, and Nancy, Daughters of Benj.

Evens
Sept'' 10"" Richard, Son of John Musset Place Sarah

Fisher, Daughter of Joseph Haven
Sept"' 28*^ Nathaniel Horn, Son of Nath' Heard Hannah,

Daughter of Nath' Heard
Oct' 22"^ Jonathan, Son of Eleazer Ham, (by M' Hil-

liard)

1798 Feb^ 16"^ Luke, Son of Sam' Furbur
June 17*^ John Wingate, Son of Richard Furbur Jun'

(by M"- Thomson)
June 24. Lois, Daughter of Silas Dame, by M"" Balch of

Barrington.

Sept' 16*'" Elizabeth, Daughter of W" Conner, by Rev'^

Robert Gray.

1799 Feb' 20**" Mark Huntress, upon his making his con-

fession of Faith Liberty, Daughter of Abner Hodgdon
Elizabeth Emersom, Daughter of Mark Huntress Dolly

Daughter of Mark Huntress Henrietta, Daughter of

Mark Huntress Joseph Peterson, Son of Mark Hun-
tress John, Son of Mark Huntress Joshua, Son of

Stephen Brewster Rosietta, Daughter of Stephen Brew-
ster Eliza, Daughter of Stephen Brewster

July 7"' Rufus King, Son of Benj. Evans Wealthy,
Daughter of Benj. Page

1800 Feb^ 17"" Benjamin Heard, Son of Joshua Rollins

Joshua Nutter, Son of Joshua Rollins

April IS^*" Phebe Heard "| twin Daughters of Joshua Rol-

Hannah Heard J lins

April 27"^ Rachel, Daughter of Elijah Horn
Maj' 12''' Stephen Twombly, upon a Sick bed, upon his

confession of his Faith in Christ & the Christian Re-
ligion.

May 17*'* John Smith Biyant, Son of Hatevil Knight.
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1800 June 19^^ Stephen, Son of Stephen Twombly Anna
& Betty Daughters of Stephen Twombly

Oct"^ 12*^' James, Son of Eleazer Ham
Oct"^ 2Q^^ John Place, Son of Benj. Evans.

Nov SO*"" Jabez, Son of Caleb Dame Anna, Daughter
of Caleb Dame

1801 Sepf 27"" Solomon Perkins, & at the Same time

received him into full Communion with y*' Chh
Oct^ 18^** John Musset, Son of John Musset Place

Nov"" 1^' Elizabeth Furbur, Daughter of Stephen Place

1802 Jan"^ 5*'' Rachel, Daughter of Widow Alice Horn.

Feb"" 24'^ Thomas Downs, Son of Moses Downs.
July 11"" Joseph, Son of Benj. Page.

July 18**" Elizabeth, Daughter of Cap*^ Sam^ Furbur

Eleanor Cooper, Daughter of Ephraun Kimbal
August 19*'' Reuben Hanniford & his Wife, Sarah Levi

Dearborn, Son of Reuben Hanniford John Prentice,

Son of Sam^ Adams John Brewster, Son of Thomas
Chesley

Ocf 17"^ Peter, Son of Widow Alice Horn; (By M'
Piper) Elizabeth Downmg, Daughter of Widow Alice

Horn by M' Piper

Oct' 24"" Meribah Emery, Daughter of Caleb Dame
1803 Feb' 14**^ Elizabeth Lewis Prentis, Daughter of

Moses L. Neal

Feb' 20*'^ Thomas, & Vincent, Sons of Thomas Pmkham
Rebecca, Daughter of Thomas Pinkham

March 14"* John, Son of John Brewster Jun'

July 7"" Moses Leavitt; John Prentis & Samuel Adams,
all Sons of Moses L. Neal.

Oct' 2'^ Baptized—Mary, Daughter of Nath' Upham
Oct' 23** Polly, daughter of Silas Dame

1804 March 14*'' Betty, Daughter of John Brewster Jun'

May 13"' Nancy, a Negress, called Nancy Patterson, by

her desire, & upon her confession of faith in the Chris-

tian religion, or doctrines of the Gospel.

June lO"' Joseph Lemmon, Son of Moses L. Neal Esq'

Susanna, Daughter of Stephen Place. Elizabeth Den-

nett, Daughter of Tho* Chesley.

June 17*" Samuel, Son of Samuel Adams, (of Durham)
Sept' 16*" Alfred, Son of Nath' Upham

1805 Jany 18*" Sally, daughter of John M. Place.

May 24*^ Anne Hilton, daughter of Reuben Hanniford
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1805 July 24*'' Mar)% Wife of Ichabod Corson, upon her

bed, being almost exhausted with consumption

Sept' 8''^ Abigail Roberts, daughter of Edniond Wingate
Sepf 22'^ Joseph, Son of Silas Dame
Sepf 29"" Sally, & John, a daughter & Son of Stephen

Brewster

1806 May 25"' Charles, Son of Stephen Place

June 8'^ James Armstrong, Son of Moses L. Neal

July 6"' George, Son of John Haven
Sepf 28"" Son of Joseph Clark Esq"" by the Name of

Simon
Oct' 19* James, Son of Thomas Chesley.

Dec' 15"* Baptized the widow Anne Clark upon her con-

fession of her faith in Christ & his gospel; She being

Sick & in danger; but appearing to be under due con-

cern for her Spiritual interest. Her age 72 Years

1807 May 31^' Baptized Timothy, Son of Nath^ Upham
August SO'** Baptized Elizabeth, daughter of Benj. Page

1808 Oct' 9"^ Rev*^ Isaac Smith baptized James Horn,

Son of Stephen Place

1809 Jan^' 19"* Baptized the widow Hannah Rogers of

Rochester, on a Sick bed, upon her confession of her

faith in Jesus Christ & hopes of glory thro' him.

Jan"^ 28*'' Baptized Comfort Trickey upon a sick bed,

upon her confession of faith in Christ Jesus and hopes

of Salvation thro' him
August IS^ Baptized James Willard, Son of John Haven
August 20*'' Baptized Sarah Ann, Daughter of Joseph

Clark Esq' baptized Joseph Badger, Son of Nath'

Upham Esq'

Oct' 8"' Elijah, & Daniel Wentworth, Sons of Elijah

Horn of Milton

1810 April 22^* Baptized Cornelia, Daughter of Oliver

Crosby Esq"" of Dover, & at Dover.

August 19"' Baptized, Lois, daughter of John Richards,

by her own desire

Ocf 4*" Baptized of the Children of Ens" Nath' Hayes,

at a Lecture; Nabby, Wife of Thomas Downs Jun''

Sons, Ezra, & Zenus; Daughters, besides Nabby, above
recorded, Sabra, Hannah, & Lucinda.

Oct' 7*" John, Son to John Haven
1811 April 5"' Mary Elizabeth, Daughter of Joseph Han-

son of Durham



32 ROCHESTER BAPTISMS.

1811 June 9"^ Judith Almira, Daughter of Naty Upham

August 22** Lucy Elvira, Daughter of Joseph Clark Esq*^

Sepf 29"^ Anna, Wife to Paul Downs
Oct"^ 13"" Hannah & Jonas Children of Paul Downs

James, Son of Tho^ Downs Jun^"

1812 Jan'' 22* Ephraini Hammet upon a bed of Sickness

& danger, upon his declaring his repentance & faith in

Jesus Christ, & trust in his merits for eternal Life

March 10"" Baptized Thomas Plumer, 72 Years of age,

he being much out of health; upon his professing his

faith in Jesus Christ, his repentance, & resolution to

lead a pious &. holy life So long as he lives.

Nov'' 2** Baptized Noah Horn of Farmington, upon his

professing his Faith in Jesus Christ, & his gospel &
resolution to lead a Cristian & holy life.

Dec"" 3'^ Easter, Abigail, Rebecca, and Mary, Daughters

of Noah Horn Baptized Jonathan, Son of Noah Horn,

with the above Daughters of Said Horn Baptized

Mary Ann, & Tryphena Berry, Daughters of Lieu*

James Pickering Jun"" of Rochester

1813 July 4*^ Baptized John Burnham, Son of Joseph

Hanson, of Durham. Baptized Mary Wingate, Daugh-

ter of Pierce P. Furbur of Farmmgton.
July 14"* Baptized Deborah, Wife of W™ Palmer Esq^

of Milton upon a Sick bed.

August 25*'' Baptized Joanna, Wife of Thomas Davis,

when She was Sick, of Farmington.

August 26*'' Baptized Mary Esther, Charles William,

Jeremiah Hall, & Sarah Tebbets, Children of Jeremiah

H. Woodman
1814 June 19"^ Baptized Molly Perkins, Daughter of

Paul Downs
1815 Jan" 22*^ Samuel Augustus, Son of John Parker

Hale Esq'

May 12*'' Henry, Son of John P. Hale Esq"

Sep* 4*" Baptized Theodore Chase, Son of Jeremiah H.

Woodman
June 11*" Baptized Nathaniel Hayes, Son of Tho*

Downs
1816 Feb'- 18*^ Baptized Ruth Cogswell, Daughter of

Nath' Upham Esq"

June 23<^ Baptized Ely, Son of Paul Downs
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IN MEMOKIAM.

[The following memorial addresses were delivered by Hon. Joseph
BuRBEEN Walker, of Concord, N. H., September 2, 1909 at the An-
nual Court of the Society of Colonial Wars in the State of New Hamp-
shire and are published at the request of the said society.]

Two valued members of the Society of Colonial Wars in

the State of New Hampshire passed from earthly life during

the last year:

—

George Frederick Evans, of Portland,

Me., on the 10th day of January, 1908, and Henry Oakes
Kent, of Lancaster, on the 21st of March, 1909.

GEORGE FREDERICK EVANS.

George Frederick Evans, son of Elias and Mary
(Pierce) Evans, was born in Concord on the 11th day of

March, 1845. He was educated in the public schools of his

native city and graduated from its High School in 1862, as

the Salutatorian of his class.

He soon afterwards entered the office of Col. J. M. Ma-
comb, of the United States Army Corps of Engineers, at

Portsmouth, where, for the next four years, he devoted his

attention to the study and practice of civil engineermg, with

the exception of a brief service as timekeeper in the machine

shops of the Northern Railroad, at Concord.

In 1867, he went west, where he gave himself to profes-

sional work. From this, he was diverted, in 1881, by ap-

pointments to the offices of Secretary and Treasurer of the

LouisvOle, Evansville and St. Louis Railroad. Three years

later he was made manager of its operating and traffic

departments. All these positions were, at this time, owing
to the condition of the road, of unusual importance, demand-
ing great ability on the part of the incumbent and accompa-

nied with large responsibility. In 1885, he was also made
its Receiver and General Manager by Judge Gresham of the

United States Circuit Court. By his exertions, and to his

high credit, as well as to the satisfaction of its stockholders,

he succeeded in relieving this important thoroughfare from

its embarrassments and in making it self-sustaining. Later,

in 1892, his attachment to New England seems to have led
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to his return thereto. Here he served for a time as Assistant

General Manager of the Boston and Maine Railroad and as

Superintendant of its Southern Division.

The railroads in Maine, as elsewhere, originally consisted

of independent Imes, constructed generally by local enter-

prise to meet local wants. They were built with little refer-

ence to each other, or to afford, by combined efforts, general

accommodations to large sections. Their operations were
largely governed by limited considerations, at times in sharp

competition with one another, and not unfrequently with lit-

tle, if any, pecuniary profit to their stockholders.

To improve this undesirable condition, a combmation of

neighboring lines was proposed. It was begun in 1862, by the

consolidation of the Androscoggm and Kennebec and the Pe-

nobscot and Kennebec corporations, into one general system,

since greatly enlarged and now known as The Maine Central

Railroad. In 1896, this consisted of four separate lines owned
by this railroad, and of nine leased lines; the thirteen having

an aggregate length of a little over eight hundred miles.

Upon the retirement of Mr. Payson Tucker, m 1896, from
the position of General Manager of this important system, a

successor, competent to the discharge of its arduous, compli-

cated and at times delicate duties, was sought with no little

anxiety. To persons conversant with the high reputation

as an organizer and manager of such property which Mr.
Evans had brought with him from the west, it seems natural

that early attention should have been focused upon him;

that he should have been appointed General Manager of the

System, and elected, a little later, one of its Vice-Presidents.

In this action, the Directors of the Maine Central Railroad

system made no mistake. In addition to high integrity,

courage, reliable judgment and kindlmess of interest in the

welfare of all with whom he had to deal, he posessed a rare

faculty of clearly comprehending and remedying the intri-

cate and adverse conditions so often experienced in the reor-

ganization of extensive systems of railway transportation.

By the patient exercise of these qualities for a continuous

period of a dozen years, he gained and held the confidence

of his superior officers, the respect of the public and the

loyalty of the large corps of employees who co-operated with

him in making his administration a success.

On the 10th of January, 1908, Vice-President and General

I^anager Evans was at Vanceboro, Maine, having just com-
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pleted a careful inspection of several sections of his road.

While reading a paper which he held in his hand, quick as

a lightning flash he fell upon the floor in instant death.

The report of his unanticipated demise caused a painful

shock to thousands who had known him personally or by

reputation. As the car which bore his lifeless body to his

home in Portland proceeded on its way, it was given mourn-
ful welcome at each successive station by companies of em-
ployees and citizens, who manifested by low tones and sad

looks their high regard, and a deep sense of their loss, of a

valued friend and fellow citizen.

A little later, on the day of his obsequies, the whole Maine
Central System by a general impulse gave mute expression of

its sorrow for the loss of its chief executive officer. Precisely

at eleven o'clock, A. M., and for a limited time thereafter, the

revolution of every wheel in all its machine shops was arrest-

ed; every office connected with it was closed and every engine

and car, wherever at that time it chanced to be,—in village,

open country or densest forest—stood still, all the way from

the Piscataqua to the St. Croix and from the head waters of

the Penobscot and the Kennebec to the Atlantic shore; while,

during the same period, the several financial institutions of

Portland with which he was connected manifested a like

regard by a suspension of their usual business.

Although the earthly activities of Vice-President and Gen-
eral Manager Evans have ceased, his achievements still live,

in accordance with the Divine law, whereby "God buries his

workmen but carries on their work."

COL. HENRY OAKES KENT.

Col. Henry Oakes Kent was of the seventh generation

in descent from Thomas Kent, who came to this country and
settled at Gloucester, Mass., at some time prior to 1643.

His father was Richard P. Kent, who came to Lancester in

1825, where he served for a time as a clerk in a store of

Royal Joslyn and subsequently became one of the town's

most enterprising and influential citizens. Of his three

sons, the subject of this sketch was the oldest and was born

in Lancaster on the 3rd day of February, 1834. He receiv-

ed his preliminary education in the schools of his native town
and went thence to Norwich, Vt. (now Northfield) Universi-

ty, at which he graduated in 1854. Soon after returning to
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Lancaster, he became a student of law in the office of the

Hon. Jacob Benton and, upon completing the requked course

of study, was admitted to the bar in 1858.

Here, in his native town. Col. Kent established his home
and set up his household gods. Possessing a taste for

journalism, he soon became the editor and publisher of the

Coos Republican, a position which he held for the succeeding

twelve years. This brought him into close touch with the

various interests of the town. To the promotion of these he
contributed liberally of his time and sympathy. In 1861
and 1862 he served as moderator of the town meetings.

For a time, he was clerk of the Lancaster Fire Engine Com-
pany, and, from 1869 to 1871, was a fire warden. He was
also, for a time, treasurer of the Lancaster Bridge Company
and of the Coos Agricultural Society. In 1884 he was made
chairman of the committe in charge of the Soldier's Park.

He was prominent in Masonry, and in 1898 was chosen a

warden of St. Paul's Episcopal Church. In larger measure,

however, than to any of these, his attention was given to the

responsible duties attaching to the Presidency of the Lancas-
ter Savings Bank and of the Lancaster Trust Company.

But multifarious as were these home duties he found time

to render important service to the State. He was Assistant

Clerk of the House of Representatives in 1855 and 1856;
Clerk, from 1857 to 1859; and in 1862, 1868, 1869, and
1883, was a Representative of his town in that body. He
was twice the Democratic Candidate for Governor and several

times for Member of Congress from his district.

All through the Civil War, Col. Kent was an active friend

of the Union cause, and was commissioned Colonel of the

17th New Hampshire Regiment. He later became a Liberal

Republican and supported Horace Greely for President in

1872. Still later, he jomed the Democratic party and served

as United States Naval Officer, at Boston, from 1885 to 1890.

He was also interested in American history and was a

valued member of the Sons of the American Revolution, of

the Society of the Cincinnati and of the Society of Colonial

Wars in the State of New Hampshire, being Governor of the

latter from 1894 to 1900.

Col. Kent possessed an attractive personality and a wide
knowledge of mankind and of affairs. His business life was
of continuous activity for half a century. He died on the

^Ist of March? 1909, at the mature age of seventy-five years.
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[Continued from Vol. VI, page 160.]

Rockingham ss. Newmarket, N. H. March 19^'' 1829.

This certifies that on this 19''^ day of March A. D. 1829
Mr. WilKam A. Shackford and Miss Entwinett C. Lanveat
both of Newmarket aforesaid were duly joined in the ordi-

nance of Marriage as the law directs.

By me Samuel Kelley, V. D. M.
A copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

(N. T. R., IT: 501.)

Died in Newmarket February 24, 1850 Phebe A. Blair wife

of William Blair aged 26 years and 9 mos.

(N. T. R., II: 514.)

Marriages Solemnized by Rev*^ David Sanford.

1828. August lO"' Mr. Ebenezer Meserve to Miss OHve
Jane Pickering Both of Newmarket.

April 17. Mr. John Marsh to Miss Abigail Thomas both

of Durham.
Octo. 5. Mr. Daniel Jewell to Miss Clarissa Cox Both of

this town.

Nov"" 9. Cap* Nathaniel E. Burley to Miss Maiy Ann
Hilton Both of Newmarket.

Dec 9. Mr. James G. Page to Miss Maria Davis both of

this town.

Dec'^ 16. Mr. Alexander Whipple to Miss Dorothy Shep-

ard of this to\vn.

25. Capt. James Pickering to Mrs. Elizabeth Flanders

of this Town.
1829. Jany 18. Mr. Dana Ballard of Somersworth Great

Falls to Miss Mary Ann Tarlton of Newmarket.
Marriages Solemnized by David Murray, Esq.

Mr. Ebenezer II. Hanscomb and Miss Deborah G. York
both of Newmarket were married together this day before me

David Murray, Justice of the Peace.

Newmarket March IS*** 1830.

A true copy attest, I). Murray, Ju* Peace.

(N. T. R., II: 515.)
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Married in Newmarket Mr. Joseph Smith of Salem, Mass.

to Miss Sarah Colcord of Newmarket. Newmarket August

22*1 1830. By me Will-" Rowland.

Attest James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Newmarket, N. H. August 27*'' 1832.

Married in this town Mr. John Johnson to Miss Mary S.

Femald both of Dover N. H. by E. W. Stickney, mmister in

the Methodist E. Church at Lamprey River.

A true copy, attest, James Coleman, Town Clerk.
^

(N. T. R., II: 516.)

Newmarket Sept. 10"^ 1829.

State of New Hampshire, County of Rockingham.

To whom it may concern this certifies that on this lO**"

day of Sept-^ 1829 Mr. Henry Baker & Miss Susan Murrey

both of Newmarket were duly Joined in marriage by me

as the law directs. »

Samuel Kelley, V. D. M.

Town of Newmarket. Rockmgham ss. State of New

Hampshu-e. To whom it may concern that on this 18"^ day

of January, A. D. 1830, M^ Jolin Folsom, Esq. of Raymond

and Miss Sally Pillsbury of Newmarket both of the County

& State aforesaid were Joined in the ordinance of marriage

as the law directs. By me Samuel Kelley, V. D. M.

Jany 18'^ 1830.

A copy, attest, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

The marriage of Mr. George P. Kelley of Stratham and

Miss Martha Speed of Newmarket was Solemnized Oct. 7**^

1832 in Newmarket, N. H. by E. W. Stickney.

Attest, a copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.
^•^

(N. T. R., II: 517.)

Marriages of J. Brodhead.

Married Doct. Enoch Faulkner of Hamilton, Mass. to Miss

Mary Louisa Lord of Newmarket in September 1812.

Doct. Daniel Cook of Waterville, Me. to Miss Clarissa Wat-

son of Newmarket, January 1813.

Mr. David Godfrey to Miss Sally Finder both of Exeter in

June 1815.

Mr. Peter Hersey to Miss Mahala Wood both of Newmarket

on March 4"^ 1816.

Mr. Moody Smith to Miss Charlotte Durgm both of New-

market April 11, 1816.

Mr. Warren Smith to Miss Susannah Chapman both of New-

market July 21, 1816.
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Mr. Thomas Pendergrass to Miss Charlotte Smart both of

Newmarket April 6, 1816.

Tho* Pendergast & Charlotte Smart Api 6, 1817.

Mr. Ebenezer Flanders to Miss Nancy Pinder both of San-

down, May 10, 1817.

Mr. Stephen Nudd to Miss Elizabeth Wiggin, both of Dur-
ham Sept. 20, 1817.

Mr. James Biirley 3'^ to Miss Martha Watson both of New-
market Dec. 21, 1817.

Mr. James Weston of Bloomfield, Me. to Miss Betsey S.

Smith of Newmarket March S*^ 1818.

Mr. Phineas Willey of Durham to Miss Welthen Sias of

Newmarket, March 25, 1818.

Mr. George Ayres of Barnstead to Miss Phenney Brackett

of Ne\\Taarket, Sep. 29, 1818.

(N. T. R., II: 518.)

Mr. Moody Smith to Miss Sally P. Smith both of Newmar-
ket, Dec. 15, 1818.

Mr. Benjamin Watson of Northwood to Miss Rebecca Chap-
man of Lee, Dec. 31, 1818.

Mr. Nathan Preston of Newmarket to Miss Eliza Downing
of Durham, March 19, 1819.

Mr. John Ayre 3'* of Greenland to Miss Lydia Brackett of

Newmarket, March 31, 1819.

Mr. Joseph R. Doe to Miss Sarah Gains both of Newmarket,
April 15, 1819.

Abner P. Stinson Esq"^ to Mrs. Olive R. Neil both of New-
market, July 21, 1819.

Mr. Thomas Dodge of Portland, Me. to Miss Betsy Smith of

Newmarket, October 21, 1819.

Mr. John Edgerly of Durham to Miss Mary Langley of New-
market, Nov. 6, 1819.

Mr. Nathan Smith of East Kingston to Miss Martha H. Pills-

bury of South Hampton, November 14, 1819.

Mr. John Marsh to Miss Betsy Osgood both of Exeter, Nov-
28, 1819.

Mr. Edmund Pillsbury to Miss Eliza D. Barnard both of

South Hampton, December 2'' 1819.

Mr. Thomas Chapman of Greenland to Miss Almira Robin-

son of Newmarket, February 1, 1820.

Hon. William Plumer Jr. of Epping to Miss Margaret F.

Mead of Newmarket, Sept. 19, 1820.

(N. T. R., II: 519.)
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Mr. John C. Fowler of Newmarket to Miss Mary Nutter of

Newington, April 2, [torn]

Capt Robert Clark to Mrs. Hannah Fowler both of Newmar-
ket April 4, 1822.

Henry Wiggin Esq. to Miss Olive Smith both of Newmarket,
Nov. 18, 1820.

Mr. James Thurston to Miss Deborah Cha[se torn] both

of Epping, April 5, 1822.

Mr. Johnathan Davis of Brentwood to Miss Mary S. Tetherly

of Newmarket, April 27, 1822.

Mr. Thomas B. Hall to Miss Mehitable Bennett both of New-
market, March 12, 1821.

Mr. Jeremiah Sanborn to Miss Mehitable Wiggin both of

Epping, Sept. 20, 1822.

Mr. John Kelley of Exeter to Miss Mary Ann Henderson of

Durham, December 4, 1822.

Mr. Temple Paul to Miss Susan W. Burleigh both of New-
market, Dec. 8, 182[2 torn]

Mr. Nathan B. Wiggin of Boston to Miss Deborah Went-
worth of Newmarket, January 8, 1823.

Mr. Nathan Smith to Miss Sally Kenniston both of Epping,
Jan. 3<^ 1823.

Mr. Noah Thompson of Lee to Miss Susan Kelsey of Not-

tingham, Jan. 13, 1823.

Mr. George Robinson of Greenland to Miss Betsy Watson of

Newmarket [date cut off in trimming book]

(N. T. R., II: 520.)

Mr. Henry Gilman to Mrs. Mahala Hersey both of Newmar-
ket, April 16, 1823.

Rev*^ Samuel Norris of Barre, Vermont to Miss Elizabeth H.
Brodhead of Newmarket, August 30, 1823.

Mr. Thomas I. Clark to Miss Priscilla C. Lang both of Strat-

ham, Oct. 12, 1823.

Doct. George W. Gale to Miss Ruth Wood both of New-
market, Nov. 12, 1823.

Mr. Theodore Hilton to Miss Polly Butler both of Deerfield,

Nov. 19, 1823.

Mr. Johnathan Fogg Jr. to Miss Nancy D. Pike both of Ep-
ping, Dec. 7, 1823.

Mr. Hall J. Jenness to Miss Marcy H. Tarlton both of New-
market, Feb. 24, 1824.

Mr. Asa Sandborn of Brookfield to Miss Judith Burley of

Newmarket Feb. 24, 1824.
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Mr. Thomas Caswell of Barrington, Miss Betsy S. Burleigh

of Newmarket, Aug. 1" 1824.

Mr. Hamden Williams of Exeter to Miss Mary G. Smith of

Newmarket, Nov. 18, 1824.

Mr. Chase Gilman to Miss Eliza Lawrence both of Epping,

Dec. — 1824.

Mr. Hale Stevens of Newmarket to Miss Sally T. Tilton of

Exeter Oct. — 1824.

Mr. Winthrop H. Clerage to Miss Lydia Fullington both of

Portsmouth, March — 1825.

(N. T. R., II: 521.)

Births.

Asa Neal.*

Jacob Burley born November 17"" 1783.

Lois Burley born July 26"> 1798.

Ages of their children:

Jasper H. Burley born April S'"" 1812.

Frederic P. Burley born December 25'" 1813.

Mary C. Burley born June 7'^ 1817.

Reuben M. Burley born January 8^*' 1822.

Abner P. Stmson was born in Bowdoinham, State of Maine
May 11, 1794.

Olive R. Neil his wife was bom in Newmarket January 1,

1788.

Married July 23, 1819.

Their children:

Harriet Fink & Clarissa Meak Stinson—Twms was born

August 29, 1820.

Hannah Coleman Stinson was bom Sept. 3*^ 1821.

Children of David & Nancy Chapman:
Olive H. Chapman born NoV 27'^ 1807.

John M. Chapman born Sepf^ 6"^ 1809.

Warren Chapman born July 24"" 1812.

Daniel Chapman born August 11"' 1814.

Newmarket Nov 14, 1831.

James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Mary Annah Day born September 20"" 1829 Daughter of

Ephrauu & Annah Day.
Newmarket Jan. 20''' 1832.

James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Children of Jason & Sarah A. Sawyer.

Sarah Ann Sawyer Sept. 26, 1826.

Vital Records in Vol. Ill are not paged.

—

Ed.
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Jason Sawyer Nov. 23, 1827.

Moody Kimball Stacy was born July 11"^ 1825.

Sarah Ann Stacy was born April 4*^^ 1827.

Catharine Spofford Stacy was born August 4*'' 1829.

Children of Timothy and Sarah Stacy.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

The age of Josiah Burleigh and Family:

Josiah Burleigh senior born May 23'* A. D. 1759, wife Ditto

1766.
1«* Josiah Burley Jun^ born May 26, A. D. 1792.
2"^ Susannah Burleigh born February 3** A. D. 1794.

S" Mark Burleigh born August 23^'* A. D. 1796.
4''» Clarissa Burleigh born July 26"^ A. D. 1798.
6"" Deborah Burleigh born August 29"' A. D. 1800.
6"^ Betsey Burleigh born August 25"^ A. D. 1802.
7"" Jonathan Burleigh born October 9"^ A. D. 1804.
8*^ Jeremiah Burleigh born April 19"^ A. D. 1807.
9"* Lavma Burleigh born August 25*^ 1809.

A true copy James Coleman, Town Clerk.

George W. Burleigh was born December 21** 1834 son of

Peter & Sally Burleigh. Newmarket April 7''^ 1834.

Recorded James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Hyram S. Chapman son of Ebenezer L. & Mary A. Chapman
born June 30"^ 1834.

Newmarket March 22*1 1836.

A true copy James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Charles Henry Tetherly son on (of) William and Margaret

Tetherly born May 30"^ 1834.

Newmarket March 24, 1836.

A true copy James Coleman, Town Clerk.

George Alfred Walker son of George R. & Ann E. Walker
born October V' 1836.

Newmarket November 25"^ 1836.

A true copy James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Marriages By whom Solemnized.

James Brown, Mary Foot—Rev. Thomas Cheswell

Jason Sawyer, Sarah Newhall—Rev. Mr. Lowell, Boston,

Mass. January 1825.

Jason Sawyer Born at Brinton, Mass. Oct. 1803.

Sarah Newhall, Boston, Born Sept. 21, 1799.

David French of Stratham & Susan Burley of Newmarket
N. H. were joined in marriage Dec. 13, 1830.

O. Tinker.
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A true copy James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Newmarket Sept 22, 1831. John S. Meserve & Ann Hill

were joined in marriage this day.

O. Tinker.

A true copy James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Nov. 25"* 1831. Jeduthen Bruce of Lynn, Mass. & Susan
Hilton of this town, were joined in marriage this day.

O. Tinker.

A true copy James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Newmarket DeC" 26, 1831. Ebenezer E. Demeret of Mad-
bury & Sophia Young of this town were joined in mar-

riage this day.

O. Tinker.

A true copy James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Newmarket, Feb. 14, 1832. Mark Brewster of Somersworth
& Harriet Coonn of this town were this day joined in

marriage.

O. Tinker.

A true copy James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Newmarket, July 4"^ 1832. Ephraim Day & Mariah Weth-
erby of this town were joined in marriage this day.

O. Tinker.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Newmarket, July 30"^ 1832. James W. Smith & Mehitable

Smart, both of this town, were this day joined in marriage.

O. Tinker.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Newmarket, Aug. 26, 1832. Lemuel Perkins & Maria B.

Young, the former of Strafford & the latter of this town
were this day joined in marriage.

O. Tinker.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Mr. George P. Kelly of Stratham to Miss Martha Speed of

Newmarket, Oct. 7"" 1833, Rev. Ezekiel W. Stickney.

Mr. Joseph D. Pinder to Miss Hannah Ham, both of New-
market, Nov. IS'*" 1832, Rev. Ezekiel W. Stickney.

Mr. Christopher Rymes to Miss Louisa Bean, both of New-
market, Nov. 27''' 1832, Rev. Ezekiel W. Stickney.

Mr. Stephen Jones to Miss Mary Holt, both of Durham, Dec
11"> 1833, Rev. Ezekiel W. Stickney.

Mr. Samuel C. Carlton to Miss Eliza Goodwin, both of New-
market, Jany 7^'^ 1833, Rev. Ezekiel W Stickney.

This may certify that on the 26"* ult I joined in marriage
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Mr. Smith Chapman & Miss Harriet Furnal both of this

town. Daniel P. Cilley.

Newmarket March 5'^ 1833.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This may certify that on Thursday eve, March the 7* solem-

nized in marriage Mr. William W. Smith, of Lynn, Mass.

and Miss Lavinia A. Sanborn of this place, also Mr.
Joseph H. Smith, and Miss Sarah B. Lamprey, both of

this place.

Daniel P. Cilley.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Newmarket March 19"^ 1833.

This certifies that on Sat. eve, March 1^^ I joined in mar-
riage, Mr. Asa Caverly to Miss Sally Pmkham of New-
market. Daniel P. Cilley.

A copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This may certify that on this the 31^* day of March A. D.

1833, I Solemnized marriage between Ezekiel Wentworth
and Shuah Carter both of Exeter, they producing their

legal certificate to me.

Benjamin B. Tuttle, Justice Peace.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This certifies that on April 10, 1833, I joined in marriage

Alexander Ewin and Ann M. Brodhead.
John Brodhead.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

I certify that Mr. Samuel S. Pickering of Durham and Miss
Ann E. Brackett of Greenland were joined in marriage by
me in this town, on the 14'*' of April, 1833.

E. Mason, Preacher of the Gospel.

Newmarket, April 16"^ 1833.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This may certify that Mr. John Speed and Miss Sarah Tuck
of this town were agreeably joined in marriage by me, on
the 21^' of April, 1833.

E. Mason, Preacher of the Gospel.

Newmarket, May 10"^ 1833.

This may certify that on the eleventh day of March, in the

year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-

four, John Burley & Sally Perkins both of Newmarket,
were joined in marriage by me.

Benjamin Loverin, Justice of Peace.

Attest, James Coleman, Town Clerk.
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Newmarket Sept. 9"^ 1832. Joel Laney and Sarah Wey-
mouth both of this town, were this day joined in marriage.

O. Tinker.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Jany 14'** 1833. William C. Page & Dorcas Felker, were

this day joined in marriage. O. Tinker.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Newmarket, Jany 22*^ 1833. Thomas Leach of Lowell,

Mass. & Sarah Ann Wiggin of this town, were this day

joined in marriage.

O. Tinker.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Newmarket, Feb. 9"* 1833. Thomas Haywood of Ports-

mouth & Abigail Berry of this town, were this day joined in

marriage.

O. Tmker.
A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

NewTQarket, Feb^ 28"^ 1833. Ebenezer Joy of South Ber-

wick, Me. & Mehitable M. Doe of this town were this day

joined in marriage.

O. Tmker.
A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Newmarket, April 11"" 1833. Jacob Johnson and Betsey

Farnsworth, both of this town were this day joined in

marriage.

O. Tinker.

Newmarket, July 24^'» 1833. This certifies that Mr. Ben-
jamin Mathes & Miss Abigail Smart, both of Newmarket,
were joined in marriage by me on the 28"" inst.

Ossemus Tinker.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Mr. Coleman, Dear Sir, please record the following mar-

riages.

Dec. ir" 1832. Mr. Stephen Jones, to Mrs. Mary Hall,

both of Durham.
June 22"i 1833. Mr. Alfred Pinkham to Miss Harriet

Burnham, both of Newmarket. By E. W. Stickney.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Newmarket, Aug. 16'*^ 1833. This certifies that on the

fifteenth of this month, I joined in marriage the following

persons, viz: William B. Glidden of Tuftonboro to Drusilla

B. Pendexter of Dover. John Brodhead.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.



THE ORIGIN OF THE NAME PI¥KHAM.

While it has been said that "the sources from which names
are derived and the circumstances which dictated their tak-

ing are so numerous as to be beyond all knowledge" yet the

origin of a great many have been discovered as the result

of careful sttidy and prolonged research.

A number of theories have been advanced relative to the

origin of the "Pinkham" name, for the most part these theo-

ries are of a superficial nature being based on its modern
orthography.

Probably the most striking fact about the name is that

its orthography and phonetics are at variance which suggests

that the name has not come down to us in its original form.

The early records of Dover, N. H. contain the following

variants of the name: (a) Pinckum, (b) Pinckhame, (c)

Pincham, (d) Pinkom.
The fact that the name was apparently pronounced like

Pinkum or Pinkom by the Dover ancestor and his contem-

poraries and that "c" or "k" or both were used without

discrimination suggested the probability of Pinkum, Pincum,
Pinkom, or Pincom being the original form.

Investigation, along the lines suggested, developed the

fact that the name "Pincomb" is mentioned by several

authorities; one of these states that it was derived from

articles of dress; another, the Herald's Visitations of Devon-
shire shows conclusively the evolution of the name from
"Pyncombe" in 1485 to "Pincomb" in 1620, and mentions

the following variants of the "Pyncombe" name:—(e) Pin-

combe, (f) Pincomb, (g) Purcomb, (h) Bincomb.

It will be noted that variants (a) and (d) very closely

resemble variant (f) and that the first syllable of variant (c)

in conjunction with the last syllable of variant (d) forms

"Pincom" which is identical with variant (f) except that

the silent "b" is absent.

A careful study of the orthographic and phonetic princi-

ples involved, will it is believed, lead to no other conclusion

than that "Pyncombe" is the ancient form of the "Pinkham"
name.

Variant forms of family names are common, since in those
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early days, it was not unusual that a man should write his

name in three or four ways, due possibly in some degree to

the prevailing lack of education, but in a greater degree to

the fact that the orthography of the English language was
as yet variable and unsettled.

Writers have classified surnames variously according to

their origin as local, official, occupative, baptismal and sobri-

quet, and the "Pyncombe" name would come under the class

entitled "local" as the name was undoubtedly derived from
"Pyne" the ancient form of "pine" and "combe" which is

"that unwatered portion of a valley which forms its continua-

tion beyond and above the most elevated spring which enters

into it," or as another authority has it "a valley or amphi-
theatre like spot in a hill side," or still another "a cell or

hollow in a hill side."

It is said to be typical of the manner in which such sur-

names first came into use, that if, for instance the given

name of the first "Pyncombe" was John, his neighbors would
speak of him as "John at the pyne combe," having reference

to his hill side home among the pines, soon this would be
shortened to John Pyncombe, then as his descendants be-

came scattered they would lose sight of the origin of the

name and while retaining the phonetic principle, variant

spellings would become common.
Frank L. Pinkham,

438 Franklin Street, Wilkmsburg, Penn.

QUERIES.
104. Cram.—Wanted, the names of the parents of the

following persons:

Of Phebe Ann Cram, who married Thomas P. Rich, Sep-
tember 6, 1851, ui Haverhill, Mass.
Of Mary J, Cram, who married Heniy L. Morrill, August

24, 1854.

Of Lovina Cram, of Derry, N. H., who married Benjamin
L. Chase, December 1, 1860. He was bom January 3, 1821.
Of Ephraim Cram, who married Ella Copeland, May 31,

1873.

Of Henry Cram, who married Eulthena Kimball, of Wal-
pole, N. H., February 7, 1826. John G. Cram,

105 Charles Street, Boston, Mass.
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105. Epsom Church Records.—I would be grateful

for any information of the Epsom, N. H., Church Records

for the years, 1784 to 1813, during the pastorate of Rev.

Ebenezer Hasletine. His successor Rev. Jonathan Curtis,

evidently had access to them in 1823, as in a pamphlet writ-

ten at that time he gave the number of admissions, baptisms

and deaths.

John M. Moses,

Northwood Ridge, N. H.

106. Jones.—Ellis Jones was born in Hawke, N. H.,

June 6, 1794, daughter of Jonathan Jones; wanted, the maid-

en name of her mother.

Wanted, the names of the father and mother of Jonathan

Jones, who was living in Hawke, N. H., in 1794.

(Mrs.) Helen M. Barker,

Lawrence, Mass.

DOKATIOISrS.

During the last three months the New Hampshire Genea-

logical Society has received the foliowmg donations in books

and pamphlets, for which I am directed to present the grate-

ful thanks of the society.

Donors.
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GENEALOGICAL RESEAECH.

Special attention given to New Hampshire and Maine fam-

ilies. Genealogies traced for membership in Patriotic Societies

Complete family histories gleaned and prepared for publication.

Terms moderate. Address:

Mrs. H. C. Tibbetts.

22 New York Street, Dover, N. H.

THE BREWSTER GENEALOGY
1566-1907

A Record of the Descendants of William Brewster of the

"Mayflower," Ruling Elder of the Pilgrim Church which found-

ed Plymouth Colony in 1620.

More than 20,000 descendants of Elder William Brewster,

through four of his grandsons, namely: Benjamin^ Brewster
(Jonathan^'), Isaac^ Allerton (^Fear^ Breivster'), Wilham^ Brew-
ster (iove^), and Wrestling^ Brewster (^Love^).

This Work also contains valuable information concerning

PILGRIM HISTORY
Illustrations of historic localities, portraits, etc.

Two volumes, 8vo, cloth, 1,495 pages. Full index. Illustrated.

Price, 115.00 net, per set. Express charges collect.

Address,

EMMA C. BREWSTER JONES,

NORWOOD, CINCINNATI, OHIO.

^OOk Printina '" ^^^ '^^ Branches ai

hmmLmhuih Office of

poster's ^aily democrat.

DoPer, tf. J4.
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Around the World in Luxury.

The Greatest Vacation Trip the World Can

Afford for a Fraction of the Usual Cost.

Clark's Cruises Around the World
NEARLY FOUR MONTHS

by the superb new Hamburg-American Line S. S. CLEVELAND
(18,000 tons), built in 1909; equipped with electric elevator, fans

in all cabins, ventilation a feature; wireless.

Three From San Francisco, February 5, 1910,

^ . From New York, October 15, 1910 and

LrUlSeS Trom San Francisco February 4, i9ii

Rates from $6oo upward. Entrancingly delightful itineraries,

all first-class, including hotels, guides, drives, etc. Many new and
delightful features. Includes Italy, Egypt, India, Ceylon, Burma,
Java, Borneo, Philippines, China and Japan.

Clark^s Twelfth Annual Cruise

To ttie Orient and Mediterranean.

by the magnificent twin-screw steamer "Grosser Kurfuerst," of

the North German Lloyd, from New York, February 5, 1910.

Rates from $400 upward, including every necessary expense

strictly first-class.

A delightful itinerary of seventy-three days, visiting Madeira,

Spain, Algiers, Athens, Constantinople, tvventy-four days in

Egypt and Palestine. Italy, Riviera, etc. Stop-over in Europe
allowed. Side trips to the Passion Play at Oberammergau, etc.

Send for handsome, illustrated descriptive programs and rates.

FRANK C. CLARK, Times Building, New York
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NEW HAMPSHIRE LAWYERS.

A. G. Whittemore, 366 Central Avenue, Dover, N. H.

Walter W. Scott, Room 6, Masonic Temple, " "
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BOOKS FOR SALE OR EXCHANGE.

Dover Historical Collections, Vol. I, pp. 306. By Dover
Historical Society, Dover, N. H. 1894. Price $3.00.

The New Hampshire Genealogical Society have a few
volumes of the above work, new, which they are willing to'sell

for the price quoted or to exchange for standard genealogical

works.

Address, C. W. Tibbetts,
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Dover, N. H.

The Old Families of Salisbury

and Amesbury, Mass.
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of York County, Me.; also some later generations, including many
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DAVID W. HOYT, providence, b. i
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[Continued from Vvil. VI, page 150.]

17. Aaron^ Downes (Gershom,'^ G-ershom,^ Thomas,^

Thomas^), of Rochester, N. H., married 1st, Susanna Hani-

mock June 22, 1755, who was baptized September 16, 1767;

married 2d, widow Margaret Willey at Dover, N. H., April

11, 1776. The census of 1790 shows two males over and
two males under 16, and one female in his family.

18. MosES,'^ {G-ershom,^ Gershom,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^), of

Rochester, husbandman, married 1st, ; married 2d,

October 14, 1779 Elizabeth Trickey; married 3d, September

5, 1792 Mercy Robinson.

Children:
i. John. 8

ii. MosKS.^
iii. Aaron.*
iv. Paul.*
V. Susannah.*
vi. Elizabeth.*
vii. Hannah.* All the above children were baptized Feb. 4,

1777.

viii. Mauy,* bapt. as Molly May 26, 1783; d. Sept. — 1828, aged
44 yrs.

; gravestone on Teneriffe; m. William Foss who
d. March 27, 1846, aet. 63 yrs. They had children:

i. Samuel,^ m. Eliza Warren,
ii. Judith,'' ni. Ivory Hanscom.
iii. Harriet,' m. Owen Roberts,
iv. Eri,' d. Oct. — 1828, aet. 5 yrs. 10 mos.

46. ix. Thomas,* bapt. Feb. 24, 1802.

19. Gershom,^ (Gershoyn,^ Gershom,^ Thomas,"^ Thomas^}^

of Rochester; married Lydia Tripe or Traip. Census of

1790 shows two males over 16, one under 16 and two females

42.

43.

44.

45.
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in the family. A deed dated in 1770 shows wife Lydia and
mentions land willed by grandfather Gershom.

ChUdren, 8:

47. i. Thomas.*
48. ii. Aaron.6

19* James,^ (Q-ershom,'^ Q-ershom,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^), of

Rochester and Farmington, laborer; married Patience .

His widow had dowry assigned April 10, 1810. Will of

Patience dated June 29, 1821, proved March 25, 1822, names
children and grandson James, Jr.

Children:

49. i. John.*
50. ii. James.*

20. Thomas,^ {Thomas,^ G-ershom,^ Thomas,^ Thoynas^), of

Berwick, Maine, yeoman; selectman for several years; Thom-
as Downes died January 5, 1815, "who lived in celibacy all

his days". Will December 14, 1814, proved March 1815,

mentions nephew Thomas Tebbetts and niece Lovicy Teb-
betts, and leaves property to Jere. Nock, Rev. Joseph Hil-

liard, and Ichabod Wentworth.

21. Joshua,^ {Thomas,^ G-ershom^ Thomas? Thomas^), of

Berwick, Maine. He was a minute man in 1775; a lieu-

tenant in Capt. Hamilton's company in 1780. He married

May 5, 1768 Hannah Nock of Berwick. Census of 1790
shows three males over, two males under 16 and three fe-

males in the family.

24. Phineas,^ {John,^ Gershom,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^), of

HoUis, Maine; married December 19, 1771 at Biddeford Maiy
Dyer. His will December 5, 1811, proved May 10 ,1821 men-
tions wife Molly, granddaughter Molly Haley, oldest daugh-
ter wife of James Haley of Cornish, youngest daughter Olive

wife of Abraham Peavey of Phillipsburd. Phineas is on
list of soldiers at Little Falls, 1778.

Children:

i. Molly,* bapt. June 20, 1773 at 1st. Cong. Church, Bidde-
ford, married James Haley of Cornish. Child:

i. Molly, single in 1811.
ii. Olive.* m. July 4, 1802, at Buxton, Abraham Peavey of

Phillipsburd.

25. Reuben,^ (John,'^ Gershom,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^), of Ly-
man (Coxhall), Maine, yeoman; married July 21, 1774 Han-
nah Roberts.

Children:



51.
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A minute man 1775. Census of 1790 shows two males

above, one male under 16, and three females in the family.

Child:
62. i. William. 6

37. Aaron,^ {William,'^ William,^ TJiomas,^ Thomas^), of

Berwick, Maine; married 1st, June 30, 1782 Hannah daugh-
ter of Benjamin Nock; married 2d, November 12, 1829 Abi-

gail (Tibbetts) Hanson widow of Peter Hanson. Aaron
served in Col. Francis's regiment at Dorchester Heights,

November 4, 1776. Estate of widow Abigail administered

by Ichabod Goodwin October 6, 1851.

Children:
i. Sally,6 b. Dec. 25, 1785.

63. ii. Edmund,6 b. Dec. 10, 1789.

64. iii. Aakox,6 b. May 9, 1793.

iv. Benjamin, s b. Aug. 15, 1796, d. at Barnstead, N. H., un-
married Feb. — , 1891.

65. V. WiLLiAM,6 b. Nov. 14, 1799.

vi. Lydia,** b. Feb. 5, 1803, unmarried.
vii. Hannaii,^ b. Nov. 5, 1805, d. Dec. — , 1861, unmarried.

38. MosBS,^ {William,'^ William,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^), of

Berwick, Maine, yeoman; married Abigail daughter of Na-
thaniel Nock. His estate was administered by his brother

Aaron October 29, 1810. Census of 1790 shows one male

above 16 and one female in the family.

Children: (somewhat uncertain except where descendants

are mentioned).
66.
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75. iii. Daniel,*' b. in 1791.

iv. LucY,6 b. 1793; m. at Boston, Dec. 7, 1826, William son of

William and Mary (Stanley) Emery, b. March 29, 1799,
d. May 8, 1864.

76. V. Reubkn,c b. 1795.

vi. Phebe,*' b. June 17, 1797; d. at Roxbury, Mass., March 18,

1885; m. Ephraim Daniels. Child:
i. George Snow, b. July 26, 1837 at Roxbnry.

vii. Judith,*' b. May 15, 1799; d. Nov. 16, 1898 at Lebanon,
Me.; m. May 21, 1827 at Lebanon, (May 29, 1826 by fam-
ily Bible) Jesse Ricker. Children:

i. Edmund," b. June 28, 1827, d. July 29, 1849.

ii. Lucy Ann,^ b. Oct. 4, 1828, m. Daniel W. Lord,
iii. Daniel Downes,' b. Feb. 6, 1831, d. April 1, 1865 at

war.
iv. Tamson Downes,' b. Aug. 26, 1832, m. 1. Augustus

W. Burrill, m. 2. Taber.
V. Elizabeth Jane," b. June 22, 1835, m. James Murray,
vi, Clarinda,^ b. April 16, 1838.

vii. Sarah F.," b. Dec. 25, 1842, d. Nov. 7, 1847.

viii. Tamson,6 b. 1801, d. 1819 unmar.
77. ix. Mark,6 b. 1803.

41. Stephen,^ (Daniel,'^ William,^ Thomas,^ Thomas^},

of Lebanon, Maine, died April 1, 1811; m.uiied November
10, 1796 Betsey Jones who was born July 28, 1776, died

July 21, 1858. His widow married 2d, January 24, 1815
Andrew Carr who died October 19, 1817, by whom she had
two children: i. Andrew,^ born March 10, 1818, died Sep-

tember 12, 1822; ii. Clarissa W.,^ born June 18, 1816, died

May 11, 1841, married John B. Caverly of Lowell. Betsey

married 3d, June 22, 1826 James Twombly of Milton, N. H.
Stephen's will March 20, 1812 names wife and children.

Children:
i. Betsey,6 b. June 8, 1797, d. Jan. 1, 1822, ni. May 29, 1817

John Lord 3, and had children-
i. Stephen Downes.^
ii. James," whose descendants live at Kennebunk.

ii. Ann,« b. Aug. 24, 1799, d. Aug., 1889; m. Jan. 1, 1824 Eben
Legro; m. 2, John Lord (widower of her two sisters).

78. iii. Jonx Jonks,« b. Jan. 1.5, 1802.

iv. Dorcas D.,6 b. March 7, 1804 (twin), m. Sept. 16, 1836 at

Somersworth Moody Haskell of Burlington, Vt., and
had children: i. Clara W." ii. Delia."

V. Polly, "^ b. March 7, 1804 (twin), d. Jan. 6, 1857, m. John
Lord, Jr. (widower of her sister Betsey) published at

Lebanon, May 15, 1825, and had children:
i. John Calvin," of Lebanon.
ii. Moody,' d. unmar.
iii. Robert,' d. unmar.
iv. Stephen Downes," of Lebanon.

79. vi. Frederick Gates,^ b. May 28, 1806.

vii. STEpnEN,o b. Sept. 6, 1808, d. April 13, 1816.

viii. MEnALY,6 b. June 1, 1810, d. April 15, 1811.

42. JoHN,^ (^Moses,^ Oershom^'^ Gershom,^ Tfrnnas,^ Thorn-
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a8^), of Milton, N. H., husbandman, died February 1823;

married December 3, 1792 at Kochester, Sarah daughter of

John and Charity (Wentworth) Door of Lebanon. His will

February 4, proved February 18, 1823 names children.

Children:

i. HannahJ m. Thomas Warren.
ii, NanoyJ m. Moses Stevens.
iii. DoLiiY,'' d, unmarried.
iv. Susan,'' m. Benjamin Farnham of Lebanon, Me., publish-

ed April 15, 1820 at L.

80. V. Moses.''
vi. Sally,'' m. Daniel Hill of Lebanon, published Feb. 8,

1823 at L., and had children: i. John.^ ii. Warren,^
m. Betsey Rankins. iii. Sarah, ^ m. Charles Ricker.
iv. Hannah,* m. Simon Door,

vii. Betsey,'' b. July 15, 1805, d. April 16, 1859; m. 1825, Mark
flunking, son of Nathaniel and Betsey (Connel) Hart, b.

Strafford, N. H., Aug. 25, 1807, d. Jan. 2, 1872. Children:
i. Lydia Ann,^ b. June 2, 1826.

ii. John Francis,8 b. Jan. 4, 1829.

iii. Mary Jane,^ b. Sept. 14, 1831.

iv. Sarah Elizabeth,* b. Oct. 28, 1833.

V. Mark,8 b. Sept. 14, 1835.

vi. Daniel Quimby,* b. Jan. 4, 1838.

vii. Sophia Elizabeth,* b. July 31, 1841.

viii. Sarah Abigail,* b. March 21, 1842.

ix. Hannah Susan,* b. Sept. 25, 1843.

X, Albert Nathaniel,* b. May — , 1847.

81. viii. Stephen,^ b. Sept. 12, 1808.

82. ix. James Dook,^ b. 1815.

X. Sophia,'' m. Daniel Quimby, no issue.

43. MosES,^ (^Moses,^ Gershom,'^ Grershom,^ Thomas,^ Thom-

as^), of Milton, N. H., died November, 1822; married April

5, 1788 at Rochester, Sarah Tripe or (Traip). His will No-

vember 1, proved November 29, 1822 names wife and children.

Children:

83. i. William,' b. March 18, 1788.

ii. Hannah,' d. at Wolfboro, N. H., June 1, 1863; m, 1, Nov.
3, 1811 John son of Samuel and Sarah (Stone) Went-
worth, b. 1790, d. in Prov. Quebec, Sept. 1823. Children:
i. Stephen.* ii. Mary.* iii. Lucy.* iv. John.* She
m. 2, about 1834, Daniel Thompson of Lebanon, by
whom she had no issue.

iii. Peggy.'
84. iv. James.'

V. Polly,' m. Stephen Main and had children:

i. William.* ii. Lucinda.* iii. Irene.* iv. Warren W.*
vi. Maria,' m. James Noah Varney of Milton and had chil-

dren: i. Sarah.* ii. Abigail.* iii. John Orrin.*

vii. Sophia,' b. 1807, d. unmar. May 21, 1883, aged 76 yrs.

viii. Sarah T.,' b. Oct.—, 1810, d. April 26, 1881; m. Augustus
Jenkins of Milton, d. Jan. 6, 1864. Children: i. Au-
gustus F.* ii. George.* iii. Charles.* iv. Sarah F*.

ix. Cynthia,' d. unmar.
X. John H.,' d. young.
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BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS.

[Continued from Vol. VII, page 45.]

Mr. Timothy S. French of Stratham to Miss Mary J.

Chapman of Newmarket, Sept. 5, 1833. (N. B.) at which
time an infant child born of the bride, was presented to the

bridegroom, and owned by him as his heir.

Also, Mr. Moses F. Kimball of Newmarket to Miss Cas-

sandra Merrill of Tuftonboro, Sept. 29"" 1833.

Mr. Joseph Bodge of Portsmouth and Miss Sarah Jane
Burley of Newmarket Feb. 26''> 1834.

Mr. Albert Foster to Miss Lucy B. Chapman Apr. 10,

1834.

The above were joined in marriage by E. W. Stickney.

Newmarket June 10'*' 1835.

James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This certifies that on the 2*^ Instant, I joined in marriage

Mr. Issacher W. Smith to Miss Martha A. Fifield both of

Newmarket.
Daniel P. Cilley.

Newmarket Sept. 15, 1834.

A true copy, attest James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Married in Newmarket, Dec'' 11"" 1834, Mr. George
Jenness to Miss Mary A. H. Corson, both of Newmar-
ket.

Newmarket, Jan^ 3<* 1835.

Daniel P. Cilley.

A true copy, Att., James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This certifies that Mr. Calvin Garland of North Hampton
and Miss Elizabeth Speed of Newmarket were legally joined

in wedlock by the Subscriber, Jan^ 4"* 1835.

William J. Kidder.

Newmarket, January 20"" 1835.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

L. River Jan^ 23, 1835.

To the Town Clerk.

This may Certify that on the 22"* of this month, I married
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Mr. Thomas Langley to Miss Charity H. Allard, all of L.

River, at Lamprey River.

Yours, Daniel P. Cilley.

Newmarket Jan^ 30«» 1835.

A copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This certifies that man-iage was legally Solemnized by me
between Mr. Thomas Delmer of Durham and Miss Polly

Perkins of Newmarket, Sept. 12"^ 1834.

Constantine Blodgett, Minister of the G.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This may certify that I legally solemnized marriage be-

tween Mr. Samuel B. Clark and Miss Elizabeth Clough both

of Barnstead, Oct. 15*" 1834, Newmarket.
Constantine Blodgett, Mmister of the Gospel.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This may Certify that I solemnized marriage between Mr.
Ezekiel Clark of Barnsteiul, N. H. and Miss Hannah Little-

field, of Wells, Me. Oct. 15'" 1834, Newmarket.
Constantine Blodgett, Minister of the Gospel.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This may certify that marriage between Mr. Jeremiah

Moulton of Exeter and Miss Jane P. Watson of Notting-

ham, was duly solemnized by me, Dec"^ 16, 1834, Newmarket.
Constantme Blodgett, Pastor.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This certifies that I Solemnized marriage between Mr.

Joseph Floyd and Miss Eliza Smith, both of Newmarket,
Jany 15"^ 1835. Constantuae Blodgett, Pastor.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This certifies that I Solemnized marriage between Suuon
P. Green and Miss Sarah Smith, both of Newmarket, Feb^

V 1835.

Constantine Blodgett, Pastor.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

This certifies that I Solemnized marriage between Mr.
Lyman Morse and Miss Mary P. Smith, both of Newmarket,
Feby 9*" 1835.

Constantine Blodgett, Pastor.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Asa Neal was born in Newmarket, March 29, 1786.

Rebeka Gale was born in Gihiianton, Mar. 24, 1786.

Married Feb. 28*" 1811.

Their Children:
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Samuel Neal Born in Newmarket, March ll'*" 1812.

Daniel Neal Born Oct. 25, 1813. Died August 19, 1815.

Henry Neal Born Dec. 23, 1815.

Veline Neal Do May 14, 1818.

Asa Neal J-^ Do June 10, 1821.

Abigail Neal Do January 6, 1824.

Jonathan Burley was Bom October 9'" 1804.

Sarah C. Neal was Born September 28''> 1807.

Jonathan Burley was married to Sarah C. Neal, Decem-
ber 28"' 1831.

Ann Augusta Burley was born November 14"^ 1832.

Harrison Gray Burley was born December 9"' 1834.

Lamprey River June 25"' 1835.

This certifies that marriage was legally Solemnized this

day between Mr. Daniel Wiggin and Miss Elizabeth Jane
Hastings, both of Newmarket.

Constantine Blodgett, Pastor.

A true copy, James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Lamprey River June 25"' 1835.

This certifies that marriage was Solemnized by me this

day between Mr. George O. Davis and Miss Joannah Ger-
rish both of Newmarket.

Constantine Blodgett, Pastor.

A true copy, Newmarket July 2*^ 1835.

James Coleman, Town Clerk.

Joshua Brackett Treadwell born October 17, 1840 son of

W" H. H. and Martha Treadwell.

Benjamin Franklin Treadwell born June 7, 1842 son of W'"
H. H. & Martha Treadwell.

Martha Jane Brackett Treadwell born Aug. 24, 1843 Daugh-
ter of W" H. H. & Martha Treadwell.

John D. Shackford Died April 30, 1844, aged 49.

George Ellridge Churchill Died May 21, 1844, Aged 5 yrs.

Judith Prescott Died April 25, 1844, Aged 91 yrs.

Hannah Sandborn Died May 20, 1844, Aged 52 yrs.

Bradbury F. Jewell Died December 23, 1843, Aged 8 months.
Bradbury Jewell Died April 30, 1844, Aged 37 yrs.

John Marden Died — 1844, Aged —
Thomas Brown Died June 22, 1844, Aged 84 yrs. Revolu-

tionary Pensioner.

Mary Ellen Harris Died August 4, 1844, aged 1 day.

Cyrus B. Hoitt Died August 8, 1844, aged 1 jr. 15 days, son

of W. K. A. & Sarah Hoitt.
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Olivera Jane Swain born Feb. 20, 1839, Daughter of Elijah

C. & Susan C. Swain.

Mr. Henry Shattuck & Miss Libicy J. Banfield Married Au-
gust 4, 1844 by Rev. H. N. Taplin.

Mr. James G. Bennett Died Sept. 11, 1844, aged 67.

Mr. George Harrison Smith Died Aug. 26, 1844, aged 21

yrs.

Mehitable C. B. Bunker wife of John Bunker Died Septem-
ber 21, 1844, Aged 27 years.

Ohvera Jane Swam Died Oct. 23, 1844, Aged 5 [and] 8/12
years Burned to Death Daughter of Elijah C. & Susan
C. Swain.

(N. T. R., V: 1.)

Mr. Ezekiel Sandborn of Epping and Miss Clara J. Lock of

this Town, Married Nov. 3, 1844, by Rev. Horatio N.

Taplin.

Widow Lydia Lucy died Nov. 23, 1844, Aged 66 years.

Lorindia C. Chapman Born Sept. 16, 1844, Daughter of

John F. & Lydia Chapman.
Mr. Samuel Mathes and Miss Abigail Willey both of this

Town were married March 31, 1844, By Rev. Samuel
Kelley.

Mr. William F. Chapman and Miss Fanny J. Basset both of

this Town were married April 27, A. D. 1844, By Rev.

Samuel Kelley.

Mr. Eben Tuttle of Dover and Miss Henrietta Tuttle of

Newmarket were married June 20, A. D. 1844, By Rev.

Samuel Kelley.

Mr. Elijah Harris and Miss Mary Ellen Davis both of New-
market were married June 23, A. D. 1844, By Rev. Sam-
uel Kelley.

Mr. John O. Langley and Miss Sophia H. Tuttle both of

Newmarket were married Sept. 4, 1844, By Rev. Samuel
Kelley.

Mr. Elijah Harriss and Miss Sarah A. Chapman both of

Newmarket were married October 13, A. D. 1844, By
Rev. Samuel Kelley.

Mr. William Thompson of Durham, N. H. and Miss Mary
Jane Chapman of Newmarket were married Jan^ 1, 1845,

By Rev. Samuel Kelley.

Mr. David S. Glidden of Lee, N. H. and Miss Charlotte M.
Dearborn of Lowell, Mass. were married Feb. 10, 1845,

By Rev. Sam. Kelley.
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Mr. John Hains & Miss Mary Neal both of this town were

married April 7, 1844, By Rev. Elias Hutchins.

(N. T. K., V: 2.)

Mr. Charles Smart and Miss Mary Bvirleigh both of New-
market were married April 10, 1844, By Rev. EHas
Hutchins.

Mr. Paul Gerrish and Miss Mary Jane Winslow both of

Newmarket were married April 21, 1844, By Rev. Elias

Hutchins.

Mr. Jonathan S. French and Miss Mary Ann Gihnan both of

Newmarket were married Feb. 9, 1845.

Mr. John W. Durgin and Miss Roxanna B. York both of Lee

were married March 6, 1845, By Rev. Elias Hutchins.

Peter Burleigh Died March 11, 1845, Aged 48 years.

Timothy M. Joy Died March 2, 1845, Aged 9 months Son

of Ebenezer & Mehitable M. Joy.

Harriet Eastman Died February — 1845, Aged 20 years

formerly of Conway, N. H.
Mr. Joshua W. Neal and Miss Frances R. Colcord both of

this Town were married April 30, 1843, By Rev. E. W.
Tucker.

Mr. Chase Wiggin of Exeter & Miss Lydia Ann Neal of New-
market were married June 13, 1844, By Rev. E. W.
Tucker.

Mr. Epps Choate of Boston, Mass. & Miss Ann B. Kennard

of Newmarket were married Jan^ 14, 1845, By Rev. E.

W. Tucker.

Mr. Samuel Willis and Miss Lucretia Smclair both of Exeter,

were married April 20, 1845, By Rev. Horatio N. Taplin.

Miss Harriet Morrill of Northwood, N. H. Died April 30,

aged 16 years. (N. T. R., V: 3.)

Mrs. Helen St. John Grant, wife of Gilbert A. Grant Esq'

and Daughter of Hon. Asa Aikins of West Port, Essex

County, N. Y. Died April 16, 1845, Aged 26 years.

Helen St. John Grant, born Oct. 9, 1844, at West Port,

New York, Daughter of Gilbert A. and Helen St. John
Grant of this Town.

Mr. Charles O. Gumming of Manchester and Miss Abbey
W. Lock of this Town were married May 15, 1845, By
Rev. Horatio N. TapHn.

Mr. Enoch Bunker Died June 1, 1845, Aged about 70 yrs.

Mr. Sally Smith wife of Capt. Ebenezer Smith Died January

6, 1845, Aged 64 years.
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Charles Franklin Brackett Died Aged son of

Martha & John Brackett.

Mr. William O'Brine, Irishman Drowned near the Factorie

March — 1845, Aged
Mary Jane Chapman born October 24, 1825.

Sarah Augusta Chapman born June 11, 1827.

Charles Henry Chapman born Sept. 1, 1829.

Alonzo Y. Chapman born March 10, 1832.

Susan Matilda Marshall Chapman born Oct. 25, 1834.

Albert Foster Chapman born May 1, 1836.

Ann Martha Chapman born August 6, 1838.

Emily Melissa Chapman born Oct. 24, 1840.

Helen Mar Chapman Born May 6, 1842.

Edwin Burtin Chapman Born Jany. 5, 1844.

Children of Jeremiah Y. & Martha Ann Chapman.
Frances Jane Trickey Died June 27, 1845, Aged 74 y. 3

mo. 3 days, Daught. of Henry & Aveline Trickey.

(N. T. R., V: 4.)

Orrin Murray born October 17, 1837.

Henry Hanson Murray born Januaiy 18, 1841.

Charles Fabyan Murray born August 5, 1845, Children of

Timothy & Mary H. Murray.

Elizabeth Ann Meader born March 24, 1843 Daughter of

Wilham & Hannah E. Meader.

Lycurgus E. Gilman Died July 10, 1845, Aged 30 yrs.

Lydia L. Davis wife of Capt. Samuel C. Davis Died July 8,

1845, Aged 52 years.

Nancy Roberts of Mount Vernon, Me. Died July 10, 1845,

Aged 17 yrs & 6 Days.

Mrs. Sarah Neal Died July 1, 1845, Aged 86 yrs.

Mrs. Amia Watson Died July 14, 1845, Aged 84 yrs.

Rosswell Hutchins Dearborn son of George W. & Martha
Dearborn Died July 24, 1845, Aged 2 years 10 months &
11 Days.

Mr. Edmund Shute and Mary Brock both of Durham were

Married August 28, 1845, By Rev. Horatio N. Taplin.

Mr. Andrew Hall Jr. and Mrs. Sally Howard both of this Town
were Married Sept. 7, 1845, By Rev. Horatio N. Taplin.

Mr. Nathaniel F. Kunball and Miss. Lydia H. Lock both of

this Town were married October 2'^ 1845, By Rev. Hora-

tio N. Taplin.

Miss Susan N. Speed Died Nov. 5, 1845, Aged 20 years.

(N. T. R., V: 5.)
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State of New Hampshire, Rockingham ss.

On the twenty-third day of October in the year eighteen

hund[red] and forty-five at Newmarket in said County
came John Bradford of said Newmarket and Nancy G.
Chomet of Durham in the County of Strafford and State

aforesaid and were hiwfully joined in marriage Before me,
James M. Chapman, Justice of the Peace.

A true copy of record.

Attest, James M. Chapman, Justice of the Peace.

A true copy.

Attest, Timothy Murray, Town Clerk.

Record of a Marriage.

State of New Hampshire, Rockingham ss.

On the twentieth day of November in the year eighteen

hundred and forty-five at Newmarket in said County
came James M, Chapman and Martha Mallard both of

said Newmarket and were lawfully joined in marriage

Before me
George W. Kittredge, Justice of the Peace.

A true copy of Record,

Attest, George W. Kittredge, Justice of the Peace.

A true co])y,

Attest, Timothy Murray, Town Clerk.

George H. Hyde Born May 3, 1845 son of Lorenzo D. &
Mary L. Hyde.

Mrs. Sarah Swaine wife of Reuben Swame Died Feb. 2,

1846, Aged 56 years.

John C. Brown son of Elizabeth Brown Died Feb. 8, 1846,
age 3 y. 11 mo.

(N. T. R., V: 6.)

Mr. William Speed Died Oct. 6, 1845, Aged 69 years.

Miss Mary O. Lock Daughter of Simeon & Chirissa Lock
Died Oct. 20, 1845, Aged 17 yrs. 5 mo.

Otis A. Bazm Died Jany. 14, 1846, Aged 3 years & 7 mo.
Horace G. Bazin Died Jany. 18, 1846, aged 7 months.
Mr. Daniel W. Bazm Died Jany. 24, 1846, Aged 34 years.

Elizabeth Ann Wiggin Born March 20, 1846 Daughter of

Wingate & Ann D. Wiggin.

State of New Hampshire, Rockingham Co. ss.

Be it remembered that at Newmarket in State &, Co. afore-

said on this 17"^ day of July A. D. 1845 Mr. Nathaniel B.

Grummet of Newmarket, State & Co. aforesaid & Miss



62 NEWMARKET TOWN RECORDS.

Susan M. Decature of Newmarket, State & Co. aforesaid

were duly joined in Marriage.

By L. D. Burrows, Minister of the Gospel.

A true copy, attest, L. D. Burrows.

State of New Hampshire, Rockmgham Co. ss.

Be it remembered that at Newmarket, State & Co. aforesaid

on the 17"" day of Sept. A. D. 1845 Mr. Lycurgus N.

Smith of Durham, State of N. H. Strafford Co. & Miss
Priscilla Aldrich of Durham, N. H. Strafford Co. were
duly joined in Marriage by me,

L. D. Burrows, Minister of the Gospel.

A true copy, Attest,

L. D. Burrows.

State of New Hampshire, Rockingham Co. ss.

Be it remembered that at Newmarket, State of N. H. & Co.

aforesaid on this 5"" day Feb. A. D. 1846 Mr. Sylvester

F. Doe & Miss Martha J. Spofford both of Newmarket,
State & Co. aforesaid were duly joined in Marriage by me,

L. D. Burrows, Minister of Gospel.

A True copy, Attest,

L. D. Burrows.

(N. T. R., V: 7.)

State of New Hampshire, Rockingham Co. ss.

Be it remembered that at Newmarket in State aforesaid on
the 24"^ day of February A. D. 1846 Mr. Newhill A.
Rundlet & Miss Harriet N. Smith both of Newmarket,
State & Co. aforesaid were duly joined in marriage by me,

L. D. Burrows, Minister of the Gospel.

A true copy. Attest,

L. D. Burrows.
Mr. Eliphalet Currier, Esq. of Portsmouth and Miss Sophro-

nia Safford of Exeter were Married April 29, 1845, By
Rev. Stephen S. N. Greely.

Mr. Robert Jewell and Miss Mary Ann Marshall both of

Newmarket were married June 26, 1845, By
Rev. Stephen S. N. Greely.

Mr. William P. Hanson and Miss Olivia A. Rollins both of

Exeter were Married July 27, 1845, By
Rev. Stephen S. N. Greely.

Mr. George F. Nelson and Miss Mehitable S. Pendergast
both of Newmarket were married Jany. 27, 1846, By

Rev. Stephen S. N. Greely.

(N. T. R., V: 8.)
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Mr. Charles Lane born November 27"^ 1796.

Hannah French born Feb'ry 3'' 1802; they were married Sept.
24''» 1821.

Children of Charles and Hannah Lane:

Olivia E. Lane born Novem-^ 14'" 1825.

John W" Lane born Sept. 27^'^ 1827.

Mary Elizabeth Lane born April 28"^ 1830.

Ann Lucy Lane born Sept. 1'^ 1884.

Charles E. Lane born Dec. 27'^ 1837.

Married by Rev. Preston Rand at South Newmarket July 4"'

1846, Mr. Levi Walbridge of Boston to Miss Isabel C.

Lovering of South Newmarket.
Aug. 30"> 1846. Mr. Thomas Hanford to Miss Evelyn K.

Lord both of Newmarket.
I hereby certify that on the thirty-first day of August 1846

I solemnized the Marriage of Mr. George O. Paul of New-
market to Harriett R. Osgood of Dover.

Attest Homer Burrows,

Minister of the Gospel.

This certifies that after a legal notification Mr. John N.
Howard of Newmarket, N. H. and Miss Nancy Smith of

Epping, N. H. were on 20'"^ day of July 1846 duly joined

in marriage by me
Charles N. Smith.

Mr. Samuel S. Huckins and Miss Lucy M. Chapman were
married August 29, 1845 by Rev. Israel Chesley both of

Newmarket, N. H.
(N. T. R., V: 9.)

This certifies that after a legal notification Mr. Josiah Smith
Jun. and Miss Susan Wiggin both of Newmarket, N. H. were

duly joined in marriage by me
Chas. N. Smith, Minister of the Gospel.

State of New Hampshire, Rockingham ss.

At Newmarket, Aug. 27"' 1846. Mr. Oren Head and Miss
Lydia A. Briant both of Exeter, County and State afore-

said were duly joined in marriage by me
O. C. Baker,

Minister of the Gospel.

Alanson C. Haines, born June 12, 1843 at Newmarket, N. H.
Dr. WilHam Folsom attended. Copyed from day book of

Dr. W"' Folsom and entered on this book Nov. 9, 1905.

Matthew T. Kennedy, Town Clerk.

(N. T. R., V: 10.)
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The following marriages were solemnized before me in the

year ending March 18, 1845.

June 1** 1845. Marriage was solemnized between Mr. James
Stilson of Dover, N. H. and Miss Vranna D. Chapman of

this town.

Nov. 6, 1845. Between R. G. W. English of Sprmgfield,

Mass. and Miss Nancy P. Wiggin of Durham, N. H.

Jany. 19, 1846. Between Mr. Jacob C. Harvey and Miss

Sabrina H. Goodrich both of Nottingham, N. H.
D. Sidney Frost,

Pastor of the F. Baptist Church.

Newmarket, March 1847. Marriage has been solemnized by

me at the times and between the persons the year ending

March 1847 as follows.

April 5, 1846. Timothy Chapman to Esther W. Foss both

of this town.

May 12, 1846. James Thompson to Susan A. Priest both of

Nottmgham, N. H.
May 31, 1846. Mark Kinison to Asenath S. Caswell both of

this town.

June 7, 1846. Marquis McDuffee of Great Falls, N. H. to

Dorothy E. Wiggin of this town.

Sept. 1, 1846. John N. Durrell of Durham, N. H. to Clara

M. Jewell of this town.

Sept. 1, 1846. Ira H. Jenness of Tamworth, N. H. to Eliza

A. Quint of this town.

October 4, 1846. Joseph P. Ham to Eunice Wilson both of

this town.

Nov. 8, 1846. David Brackett of this town to Elizabeth B.

Francis of Durham, N. H.
(N. T. R., V: 11.)

Nov. 26, 1846. Levi Towle of Epping, N. H. to Caroline

Bartlett of this town.

February 4, 1847. Thomas N. Rundlet to Abby S. Andrews
both of this town.

March 3, 1847. Ezekiel Hayes to Susan Foss both of Straf-

ford, N. H.
March 7, 1847. Levi W. Sewall of Epping, N. H. to Lydia

A. Jones of this town.

March 14, 1847. Samuel Edgerly of Durham, N. H. to Abi-

gail J. Pinkham of this town.

Attest D. Sidney Frost,

Pastor of the F. Baptist Church of this town.
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RECORDS, CONCORD, N. H.

1730—1905.

MARRIAGES BY REV. NATHANIEL BOUTON, D. D.

[Continued from Vol. VII, page 26.]

1831. Feb. 20. Ira Abbot to Hannah A. Capen both of

Concord.

April 18. Rev. William Claggett, Wendell, Mass. to

Sarah K. Morrill of Concord.

24. James Pettingill to Hannah Ryan both of Con-
cord.

June 21. Asaph Evans to (widow) Almira B. Davis, both

of Concord.

July 30. William A. W. Neal to Comfort Moore, both of

Concord.

Sept. 14. Joseph Manahan to Ellen D. Montgomery, both

of Concord.

Oct. 25. Henry M. Moore to Lydia Baker, both of Con-
cord.

Dec. 22. Maxunilian J. Webber of Hopkinton to Claris-

sa S. Sweat of Concord.

1832. Jan. 5. Dea. Nathaniel Ambrose to Miss Martha
Eastman, both of Concord.

Feb. 28.* James Buswell to Miss Judith Davis, both of

Concord.

March 20. Samuel D. Baker of Bow to Miss Eliza A.
Glover of Concord.

April 5. Hazen Runnels to Miss Sarah B. Fiske, both of

Concord.

25. William M. Haskell of Boston, to Miss Emily Vir-

gin of Concord.

May 6. Winthrop B. Norton, Esq. of Oxford, Me. to

Mrs.f Sally Symonds of Concord.
15. Lieut. Lewis Heath to Miss Sarah W. Edwards,

both of Bristol.

Concord City Records read, Feb. 25.

tCity Records read, Miss.

—

Ed.
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1832. May 22. Alvah Kimball to Miss Lydia Marden, both

of Dunstable.

23. Robert E. Pecker to Miss Esther J. Lang, both of

Concord.

June 29. George Willson of Detroit (Mich. Ter.) to Miss
Arabelle M Farrand of Concord.

Sept. 2. Alexander Albee of Littleton, to Mrs. Dolly

Chandler of Concord.

17. John W. Moore to Miss Emily J. Eastman, both

of Concord.

18. Gardner Tenney to Miss Lydia H. Seavey both of

Concord.

Oct. 11. George C. Aiken of Andover, Mass. to Miss

Eliza W. Baker of Concord.

11. Benjamin F. Adams of Sutton, to Miss Nancy N.
White of Bow.

17. Asa Wilkins of Wiscasset, Me. to Miss Frances

M. White of Concord.

Nov. 6. Peter Lovejoy to Miss Sophia Smith, both of

Concord.

21. Adams Foster of Canterbury to Miss Sarah* B.

Eastman of Concord.

Dec. 25. Thomas C. Capen to Miss Mary Corliss, both of

Concord.

1833. Jan. 30. James Bartlett to Miss Catharme Seavey,

both of Concord.

Feb. 28. James C. Whittemore to Miss Elizabeth K.
Hoit, both of Concord.

March 26. Thomas Noyes of Dorchester to Mrs. Hannah
Jackson, of Concord.

April 25. Moses Smith to Miss Laura L. Clark, both of

Concord.

June 3. Ebenezer Eastman, Jun. to Miss Ruth Hoit,

both of Concord.

4. Robert Hall to Miss Lucinda S. Capen, both of Con-
cord.

26. Theodore Stevens to Miss Eunice Haines, both of

Concord.

July 15. John Eaton to Miss Judith Johnson, both of

Concord.

18. William W. Estabrook to Miss Maiy Ann H. Da-
mon, both of Concord.

*Concord Marriages read, Susan; Publishments read, Sarah.

—

Ed.
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1833. Aug. 25. Samuel L. Baker of Medford, Mass. to
Miss Eliza A. Proctor of Concord.

Sept. 12. Samuel Neal of Boston, Mass. to Miss Sarah A.
Virgin* of Concord,

30. Rev. Warren Nichols of Loudon to Miss Ann M.
Morril of Concord.

Oct. 7. Charles Mills to Miss Mary Brown, both of Con-
cord.

8. Simon Virgin of Rumford, Me. to Miss Abigail
Blackburn of Concord.

Dec. 3. Zara Cutler Esq. of Conway to Miss Judith
Coflfin of Concord.

24. Michael Blake to Miss Ruth Anne Knowles, both
of Concord.

1834. Jan. 14. Joseph Greenough, Boston, Mass. to Miss
Eliza J. Kelly of Hopkmton.

22. Shadrach Seavey to Miss Belmda Herbert, both
of Concord.

30. Dana Woodman of New Hampton to Miss Jane
Wilson of New Boston.

Feb. 2. Anthony Hatch of Medford, Mass. to Miss Mary
W. Currier of Concord.

13. Ethan Hoit of Hopkinton to Miss Emily Scales of
Concord.

26. Washington Williams of Dover to Miss Charlotte
Ayer of Concord.

March 1. John Hanson, Jun. to Miss Elsey Arlin, both
of Boscawen.

April 14. Rev. Samuel Utley, Middleborough, Mass. to
Miss Mary Jane Eastman of Concord.

15. Mr. Cyrus Dustin to Miss Ednah P. Fisk, both of
Hopkinton.

22. Mr. John Fox to Miss Clarissa E. Kimball, both of
Concord.

22.t Samuel Lane of Medford, Mass. to Miss Fanny
Tufts of Concord.

May 19. Charles T. Mixer of Saco, Me. to Miss Eliza
Jane Morrill of Concord.

29. Elias C. Horner of Concord, to Miss Eliza Brown
of Peeling.

*Concord City Marriages read, Sarah S. Virgin; Publishments read,
Sarah A. Virgin.

tCity Records read, April 25.

—

Ed.
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1834. June 23. Amasa Walker of Boston, Mass. to Miss

Hannah Ambrose of Concord.

Aug. 20. James M. Tarleton of Montgomery, Alabama
to Miss Sarah W. Fisk of Concord.

Sept. 18. Thomas Butters to Miss Sarah Dunckley, both

of Concord.

22. Thomas Graham of Quincy, Mass. to Miss Jane M.
Stevens of Concord.

Oct. 5. Moses Ordway to Miss Sarah M. Chase, both of

Concord.

9. William Pecker to Miss Susan D. Chandler, both of

Concord.

14. Samuel C. Cockran to Miss Elizabeth Dearborn,

both of Concord.

Oct. 27. William F. Goodell to Miss Sarah Hall, both of

Concord.

Oct. 27. Joseph Ropes, Jr. Salem, Mass. to Miss Zurviah

Tuttle of Concord.

Nov. 27. Anson W. Brown of Loudon to Miss Alvira

W. Potter of Concord.

Dec. 11. Joel S. Morrill to Miss Mary Ann Eastman,
both of Concord.

23. Charles Gibson of New York to Miss Mary Fran-

ces Stickney of Concord.

1835. Jan. 13. William Moore, Jun. of Chester to Miss
Judith Abbot of Concord.

20. Robert Thompson to Miss Susan Bartlett, both of

Warner.
Feb. 5. John A. Richardson of Durham to Mrs. Frances

J. Murdock of Concord.

March 4. Asa F. Bradley to Miss Rachel T. Hoit both of

Concord.

17. Charles Chase, Esq. to Miss Mary Evans, both of

Hopkinton.

19. Isaiah Farnum to Miss Clarissa Mooney, both of

Concord.

31. Daniel Harvey of Nottingham to Miss Sarah Ewer
of Concord.

May 26. Charles W. Underbill to Miss Susan E. Kim-
ball, both of Concord.

July 2. Jonathan A. Virgin of Macon, Ga. to Miss
Judith S. Goodwin of Concord.
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1835. July 9. Joseph L. Jackson to Miss Cynthia M.
Shute both of Concord.

Aug. 17. Thomas F. Wells to Miss Lucy H. Currier,

both of Goffstown.

25. William K. Holt of Loudon to Miss Eliza T. Vir-

gin of Concord.

Sept. 17. James Davis to Miss Melinda Cleasby both of

Concord.

Oct. 21. Cyrus Tucker of Loudon to Miss Fanny Jane
Hoit of Concord.

29. Caleb Parker to Miss Abigail D. Virgin, both of

Concord.

Nov. 11. Asa Fifield of Loudon to Miss Sophia Hoyt of

Concord.

17. John A. Bell of Hooksett to Miss Sarah Blake of

Lowell, Mass.

25. Adam C. Holt to Miss Hannah R. Emery, both of

Lowell, Mass.

26. Daniel J. Dinsmoor of Meredith to Miss Caroline
Stark of Goffstown.

26. Benjamin S. Bohonon of Lowell, Mass. to Miss
Maria L. Capen of Concord.

1836. April 19. Mr. Samuel W. Phelps of Cincinnati,

Ohio to Miss Harriet E. Drake of Concord.
May 3. Asaph Evans Jun. of Montgomery, Ala. to Miss

Clarissa N. Fisk of Concord.
5. Joseph Greenough to Miss Lydia L. Stanwood, both

of Hopkinton.

19. Moses Greeley of Salisbury to Miss Sarah Bridges
of Andover, Mass.

24. Isaac K. Palmer of Chicago, 111. to Miss Almira
Clement of Concord.

June 9. Alanson Mitchell to Miss Catherine G. Mills,

both of Lowell, Mass.

Oct. 20. William Jennisson Esq. of Worcester, Mass.
to Mrs. Mary C. Walker of Concord.

Nov. 16. Thomas F. Farrington to Hannah L. Dodge,
both of Concord.

Dec. 6. Amos Bean to Miss Phebe A. Potter both of

Concord.

22. Isaac Emery Jun. to Miss Eliza L. Eastman, both
of Concord.
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1837. March 26. John H. Maynard to Miss Jane K. Kmi-
ball, both of Concord.

May 3. Charles Libbey to Miss Ruhamar Tandy, both of

Concord.

July 11. Abram R. Libbey to Miss Jane E. Hildreth,

both of Pembroke.
Aug. 8. Ivory Hall to Miss Sarah Dow, both of Concord.

Oct. 18. Robert Saunders of Ossipee to Miss Abigail B.

Locke of Concord.

Dec. 3. Willard Saunders to Miss Rosanna E. Capen,
both of Concord.

1838. Jan. 25. Philip Eastman of Fryeburg, Me. to Miss
Martha Lovejoy of Concord.

March 6. Gilbert McMillan Esq. of Conway to Miss
Susan K. M'^Farland of Concord.

April 2. William H. Hardy to Miss Priscilla M. Morgan,
both of Hopkinton.

26. George W. Moody to Miss Maiy Gale, both of

Concord.

June 5. Albert G. Capen of Lowell, Mass. to Miss Mary
Hall of Concord.

12. Rev. Edward Buxton of Boscawen to Miss Eliza-

beth M^^Farland of Concord.

Nov. 3. Joseph B. Crummett of Bedford, Mass. to Miss
Louisa Fifield of Lowell, Mass.

4. Benj" G. Davis of Boston to Miss Phebe A. Farnum
of Concord.

Dec. 20. Smith Rowe to Miss Caroline Sanborn, both of

Andover.
1839. Jan. 1. Nathaniel Rolfe Jun. to Miss Mary Jane

Moody, both of Concord.

March 11. Calvin Smart to Miss Susan Piper, both of

Concord.

April 9. Henry S. G. French, of Boscawen to Miss Sarah

C. Allison of Concord.

May 10. Thomas S. Hyatt of Albany, N. Y. to Miss
Nancy Eastman of Concord.

July 25. Thomas B. Sargeant of Concord to Mrs. Lavina
W. Puffer of Saco, Me.

Sept. 19. George N. Guthrie of Putnum, O. to Miss
Sarah A. M'^Farland of Concord.

1840. March 9. Samuel Marden 3^ of Epsom to Miss
Deborah H. Silver of Concord.
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1840. April 7. Joseph B. Marston of Gilmanton, to Miss
Olive Maria Ladd of Loudon.

April 23. Mark Marden of Epsom to Miss Ruth Jane
Silver of Concord.

Aug. 10. John G. Meader to Mrs. Lydia S. Tasker,
both of Barnstead.

Sept. 3. WiUiam B. Heard to Miss Nancy Blake both of
Concord.

14. John C. Hagar of Manchester to Miss Sophronia
T. Tufts of Concord.

24. Charles H. Clough to Miss Mary C. Lang both of
Concord.

Nov. 3. Harrison Simons of Weare to Miss Lydia Ann
Foster of Concord.

11. Edward L. Staniels of Boston to Miss Ruth B.
Eastman of Concord.

18. Franklin Evans to Miss Sarah E. Davis, both of
Concord.

Rev. Jubilee Wellman of Westminster, Vt. to Miss
Hannah B. Kelly, Concord.

Dec. 3. John Brown to Miss Clara A. Shute, both of
Concord.

15. Timothy W. Emery to Miss Comfort Potter, both
of Concord.

17. Hazen K. Farnum to Narcissa Favor, botli of Con-
cord.

1841. Feb. 4. Oilman Morrill of Concord to Miss Martha
Jane Elliot of Bow.

April 28. Richard H. Jones to Miss Anna J. Vamey,
both of Gilmanton.

Sept. 21. William Kelsea to Miss Sarah D. Abbot, both
of Concord.

Oct. 26. Chauncey C. Bartlett to Miss Sarah C. Boise,
both of Concord.

Nov. 25. Thomas Puffer, Jr. to Miss Dorcas C. Chandler,
both of Concord.

Dec. 28. David Pettengill to Miss Martha Sargeant, both
of Concord.

Lorenzo S. Pettengill to Miss Rosette Jane Merrill,
both of Concord.

1842. Jan. 26. Stephen H. Parker of Andover, Mass. to
Miss Ann M. Abbot of Concord.
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1842. Feb. 23. Hezekiah Bacon of Newton, Mass. to

Mrs. Elizabeth C. George of Concord.

March 5. Henry Thornton of Albany, N. Y. to Miss

Margaret Hancock of Concord.

April 19. Hazen Runnels to Miss Sarah E. Corliss, both

of Concord.

April 19. Albert Gilchrist of Andover to Miss Abigail

S. Corliss, of Concord.

May 3. Jonathan Towle of Andover, Mass. to Miss Al-

mira Emery of Loudon.

Aug. 2. Abial R. Crosby of Montgomery, Ala. to Miss

Judith Chandler of Concord.

Sept. 4. Lewis Devon to Miss Margaret LaBonta, both

of Concord.

Oct. 17. Harry J. Gilbert of Savannah, Ga. to Miss Pris-

cilla H. Morril of Concord.

20. Joseph Tilden, Jun. of Hanover to Miss Mary E.

Virgin of Concord.

1843. Feb. 16. William Thayer of Manchester to Miss

Sarah A. Allison of Concord.

May 2. William T. Emery to Miss Jennette Elhott, both

of Concord.

Sept. 20. Windsor Fairbanks to Miss Ehza H. Brown,

both of Concord.

Oct. 6. Jonathan S. Hazeltine of Springfield to Miss Es-

ther B. Webster of Hooksett.

Nov. 14. John Briggs of Boston to Miss Mary E. West,

of Concord.

Nov. 14. Lyman A. Walker to Miss Lucy Ann Pratt,

both of Concord.

28. John C. Gage of Boscawen to Miss Elizabeth S.

Sargeant of Canterbury.

Dec. 5. Cyrus H.* Dow to Miss Deborah S. Charles, both

of Canterbury.

23. Plummer Ordway to Miss Dolly F. Elliot, both of

Concord.

1844. Jan. 10. Orre Hand of Albany, Vt. to Miss Eliza

M^Coy of Bow, N. H.
July 3. John A. Burnham of Manchester to Harriet W.

Davidson of Concord.

Aug. 1. William P. DoUoff of New Hampton to Miss

Maria L. Sanborn of Canterbury.

Concord City Records read, Cyrus K.

—

Ed.



NORTH CHURCH RECORDS,
PORTSMOUTH, N. H.

BAPTISMS BY REV. JOSEPH BUCKMINSTER.

[There are two records of baptisms; we have followed the one in the
handwriting of Rev. Mr. Huckminster and given in brackets any addi-
tional information contained in the other record.]

[Continued from Vol. VII, page 16.]

1786 May 15 Ann Wendell D"" of Samuel Penhallow Jun-"

and wife baptized on the behalf of Sister Ann Pen-
hallow Grandmother in law to whom the child was
committed by the Mother on her death bed with a

desire that she would have it baptized and admit-

ted as her own. Private baptism for particular

reasons. [Ann Wendell child of Samuel Penhal-

low Jun*" & Hannah Penhallow]
21 Charlotte D'" of John and Susannah Mendum

June 4 Walter Son of Woodbury & Sarah Langdon
25 James Son of Elijah Hall & wife [of Capt. Elijah

Hall & Elizabeth Hall]

July 2 Elizabeth D- of Tobias Walker & wife

23 Margaret D"^ of William Fernald & wife

30 Jeremiah S" of Winthrop Bennet & wife

Aug* 6 Nancy D' of Seth Walker & wife

Septem'' 3 George Son of Elisha Hill and wife [of Elisha

& Elizabeth Hill]

3 Samuel Son of Thomas Harvey & wife [of Thomas
& Hannah Harvey]

Septem"^ 28 Margery Clark an adult wife of Joseph
Clarke baptized m private dangerously ill

Ocf^ 8 Joseph Clark an adult baptized and received into

covenant

Joseph & William Sons of Joseph & Margery Clark
15 Lucy Maria D^ of [Rev.] Joseph and Sarah Buck-

minster

21 Mehitable D' of James Hill & wife [of James &
Eunice Hill]

Decem'^ 10 Stephen Parsons Son of John Jones Jun"" &
wife
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1786 Decern^ 17 Barnet Son of Barnet Akerman & wife

[of Barnet & Sarah Akerman]
1787 Feb>' 4 W™ Frost Son of [Cap^] John Salter & [Jane]

his wife

11 Olive D'' of Enoch Meloon & wife [of Enoch &
Mary Meloon]

25 Charles Son of Aaron Hodgdon
March 18 Elisha Callender, Thomas, John, Joseph Buck-

minster, Charles Cutter, William Callender Sons of

Edward & Elizabeth Hart baptized on their mothers

account and m y® house for private reasons

Elizabeth D"" of Edward & Elizabeth Hart baptized

by Dr. Haven some months before

April y'' 1** Sophia D*^ of Aaron Hill & Hannah his wife

29 Abigail Libbey D"^ of Joshua Pike Jun^' & wife D'"

Haven
May 20 Polly Plaisted D^' of Sam^ Hill & wife [of Sam-

uel & Mary Hill]

June 3 John Son of W'" Parker & Mary his wife

Ditto John Son of Thomas Moses & Elizabeth his wife

July 8 Samuel Son of D"^ John Goddard & Susannah his

wife

(N. C. R., I: 226.)

July y'' 8 John Son of John Gooch & wife

July 8 Rebecca D'" of Kittery & Margaret free negros

private B.

11 Joseph Son of M»' Hight, Newington private bap-

tism at y® funeral of his Father

July 22 Katharine Whipple D^' of Woodbury & Sarah
Langdon

Aug* 5 James Boyd Son of Edward [Brown] Loud &
wife [Sarah]

Sep* 30 John Son of Cap* John Mendum & wife [Susan-

na]

Oct^' 7 William Langdon Son of George Gams & wife

1788 March y« 16 Supply Son of Timo^ Ham & wife

April y® 27 Robert Son of Prince Whipple & wife [Di-

nah] blacks

[May 4 Maria child of Tobias & Walker]
June 13 Adee Weeks an adult baptized on her death bed
July y® 6 Katharine D'^^ of Jeremiah and Susanna Den-

net

20 John Son of [Cap*] John Salter and Jane his wife
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1788 August 10 Harriet D'" of Aaron & Hannah Hill

W" Son of W" Currier & wife [Hannah] Maria D-^

of W" Seavy & wife [Martha] D^ Haven
24 George Massy Son of James Hill & wife [Eunice]

D'' Mary Griffis D-- of William Fernald & wife

Sep"" 7 Cuff Negro man Late Servant of Joseph Whipple
7 Daniel Son of Cuff and wife Blacks

28 George Son of Daniel Hart & wife

28 Sally D"^ of Lemuel Mastin & wife

Octo^ 5 Walter Son of Woodbury & Sarah Langdon
Nov-^ 2 Sarah D>- of Edward & Elizabeth Hart
Nov"^ 9 Nancy Willson D"^ of Joshua Pike & wife D^

Stevens

16 George Son of Henry Parcher & wife

30 John Son of John Jones & wife M"" Macclintock

Dec'' 7 Nancy D" of George Gains & wife

14 Walter Son of Barnet & Sarah Akerman
1789 March y« 28 Elizabeth D"- of [Rev.] Joseph & Sarah

Buckminster
May y^ 17 Mary Ami D'' of Nahum Ward & wife [Mar-

gery]

17 Nancy Lang D'' of Tho' Harvey & wife [Hannah]
June 7 Mary & W"^ D'^ & Son of Tho« Moses deceased

presented by y Mother in Law his relict [of Thom-
as & Lydia Moses Deceas"^]

July y® 5 William & Jane Boyd twms Son & D'' of John
& Jane Goddard

D° Elizabeth D'' of Mary March Relict of Nathaniel

Aug* 2 John Son of John March & Sarah his wife

30 Lucy D'' of Enoch Meloon & wife [Mary]
30 Hannah D'' of Aaron Hodgdon & wife M"" Gray

Sep"^ 20 Jane Grand D' of S"^ Martha Harvey presented

by her

Oct'- 4 Maiy D-" of Cuff Whipple & wife Blacks [of

Cuff'y Late servant of Joseph Whipple Esq]
11 Robert Son of [Robert] Oriun & Abigail his wife

(N. C. R., h 227.)

Decern'' 6 Jeremiah Son of Prmce Whipple & wife

[Dinah] Black
[Mary Hobart wife of Sam' Hobart made a Profession

of Religion]

13 Jane Stevens D"" of Cap' Hobart & wife [child of

Samuel & Mary Hobart]



76 NORTH CHURCH RECORDS.

1789 Decern'- 13 Samuel Son of D°
20 Lucy Maria D-" of Seth Walker & wife

1790 Feby 7 Henry Son of M--^ Sarah Orn formerly M"-*

Moore
14 Olive D'' of Tobias Walker & wife

14 James Son of Cap' [Aaron] Wingate & Ruth his

wife

March 21 Nancy D'' of James Hill & wife [Eunice]

28 Samuel Son of [Cap'] W'» Parker & Mary his wife

April 4 Hannah Man D' of Edward Brown Loud &
Sarah his wife

16 George Washington Son of John Tuckerman &
wife [Eliz*] private baptism

18 Thomas Quincy Son of Aaron Hill & Hannah his

wife

May 2 Aaron Son of Aaron Wingate and Ruth his wife

30 Joshua Son of Joshua Pike & wife

June 20 James Son of James Orne & wife

27 Charlotte D-" of W™ Currier & wife [Hannah]
July 4 Maria Jane D^ of [Cap'] John Salter & Jane his

wife

Carolme D^" of [Cap'] Elijah Hall & Elizabeth his

wife

Henry Son of Henry Parcher & wife

July 18 Hall Jackson & Richard, twms, Sons of [Cap']

Richard & Sarah Tibbits

[22 John child of Edward Damorel & Elizabeth]

Aug^ 22 Anna Maria D'' of [Cap'] George Long & Mercy
his wife

Octo'^ 3 Harriet D'^ of John Goddard & Jane his wife

17 John Wmgate Son of John W. Chase & wife

[Nabby]
Nov'- 7 Joseph Son of Ezekiel Pitman & wife

Nov 7 Jeremiah Son of Jeremiah Dennet & wife

[Susanna]

1791 Jan^ 23 Henry Seaward Son of Nath' Pitman &
wife [Mary]

30 Joseph Son of John Jones & wife

FeV 13 Rebecca an adult wife of Cuff Whipple Blacks

March 6 John Son of John Abbot & wife [Sarah]

March 13 Maria D'^ of John Melcher & wife M' Porter

May 1 John Son of Cap' Hobart & wife [of Samuel &
Mary Hobart]
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1791 June 12 Sarah D*" of Barnet & Sarah Akerman
Lucy D'' of Enoch & Mary Meloon

26 Sam' Son of George Gains & wife

Henry Son of Tim^ Ham & wife

July 3 Nabby D»- of Sam' Neal & wife

Pegg}' D'^ of Cuff Whipple & wife Blacks

31 Sam' Son of John Gooch & wife

Aug' 7 Nath' Son of Nath' Folsom & wife [Olive]

Sep'' 4 Hannah D"^ of Tho* Harvey & wife [Hannah]
11 Mercy Collms D"^ of George & Mercy Long

(N. C. R., I: 228.)

Octo'- 2 Fanny D"" of James Hill & wife [Eunice]

Sarah D'" of John March & wife

Nov^ 6 William Son of [Col.] Aaron Hill & wife

Lydia D»" of John & Lydia Bowles
Nov 6 Mercy, a serv' girl in Deacon Penhallows family

baptized on their account [Mercy, child of Tho* &
Sarah Thurbur]

Nov 13 Joshua Son of John Abbot & wife [Sarah]

27 Elizabeth D^ of Prince Whipple & wife [Dinah]

blacks

1792 Jan^ 1 Eliza D^ of Orne & wife [Sarah] bap-

tized by M"^ Noble
Feb" 5 Katherine D-" of W'" Seavy & wife

12 John Son of John Penhallow Jun"^ & wife [Sarah]

[26 Peter Man child of Edward B. Loud & Sarah
Loud]

April 22 Benf Son of [Cap'] John Salter & wife [Jane]

Sally D-- of Cap' Tibbits & wife

May 31 Eliezer Son of Nahum Ward & wife

June 3 Temperance D'" of Seth Walker & wife

July 1 Anna Maria D^ of Amm R. Hall & wife

12 Theodore Jackson Son of Nath' Currier & Lydia
his wife private baptism

15 Sam' Son of John Tuckerman & wife [Elizabeth]

15 John Son of Mastin [John Caverly child of Lemuel
& Marston] M"" Jackson

Aug' 12 W" Hale Son of [Robert] Orum & Abigail his

wife

19 John Son of Benj-' Clark & wife

Sep"^ 7 Sarah D"" of Elijah Hall & Elizabeth his wife pri-

vate baptism

• D° Eliza D"^ of W'" Cun-ier & wife private baptism
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1792 Sep'- 9 Samuel, Sally Twin child" of Sam' Neal &
Sally his wife

16 Mary Ann D'- of Edward Melcher
23 George Son of George & Mercy Lang
30 John Son of Cap* Hobart & Mary his wife [Samuel

& Mary Hobart]

30 Amos Son of Sam^ Tappan & Aurelia his wife

Octo'^ 8 Hannah Odiorne an Adult [wife of Thomas
Odiorne]

Nov 4 Aaron Son of Aaron Hodgdon & wife

4 John Mycall Son of John Pillow & wife

Decem'' 2 Susannah Mendum D"- of W™ Currier & wife

2 Abigail D'' of M^ [Thomas] Odiorne & Hannah his

wife

23 Joseph Son of Enoch Meloon & wife [Mary]

(N. C. R., I: 229.)

1793 Feby 3 Lucy Maria D' of John & Mary Goddard
20 Samuel Peverly Son of Sam^ Lear private baptism

March 10 Caleb Son of Caleb Currier

17 W™ Eustis Son of Henry S[herburne] Langdon &
Nancy his wife

April 6 Jeremiah Son of Joshua Pike & wife private

baptism

7 Theodore Son of James Hill & wife [Eunice]
[May 4 Mary wife of Benj G. Carter]

11 Charles Son of Cap* [Aaron] Wingate & wife

[Ruth]
19 Nathan^ Jackson Son of John March & wife

June 9 Anna Walker D>' of Nathan^ Ham & wife

9 Joseph Osburne Son of Cap* Brown & wife [of

Joseph & Elizabeth Brawne]
[30 Hannah child of Barnet & Sarah Akerman]

July 14 John Son of Cuff Whipple & wife blacks

21 Katharine D'" of Henry Parcher & wife M'^ Litch-

field

Aug* 4 Mary Ann D'' of [Cap*] Elijah Hall & wife [Eliza-

beth]
"

11 Olive Hunt D^ of Nat^ Folsom & Ohve his wife

Sep* 8 Harriett D^' of [Col.] Eliphalet Ladd & Abigail his

wife

8 Nabby D^' of John Bowles & Lydia his wife

22 Nabby Maria D"^ of John Jones & wife

Dec 15 Henry Son of John Abbot & wife [Sarah]
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1793 Dec 22 Josiah Gilman Son of Josiah Folsom & wife
22 Polly D-^ of D"
29 Betsey D-^ of John Gooch & wife

1794 Jan>- 5 Hannah jy of Prince Whipple & wife
[Dinah]

^
12 Sarah D' of Orne & wife [Sarah]

Feby 16 Sarah Ann D' of John Salter and Jane his wife
March 16 Sarah Wentworth D- of John Penhallow Jun^

& Sarah his wife
June 8 William Son of Benj^ Clark & wife

29 Frances Emory D'" of Henry S. Langtlon & Nancy
his wife

29 Mary Barnes D>- of W"' Fnrber & wife
29 Hannah Dame D'' of Mr Lmdsey deceased present-

ed by her Aunt Hannah Dame to whose care she
is committed

July 13 Candace an adult wife of Pomp. Spring
27 Mary Jackson D'' of [Nathaniel] Currier''& Lydia

his wife

Aug' 3 Joshua Henshaw Son of A. R. Hall & wife
[Ammi R. Hall]

14 John Son of Joseph Man & Elizabeth his wife
Sep' 14 Samuel Son of Seth Walker & wife

Henry Son of James Hill & wife [Eunice]
W'" & Nathan^ twins Sons of Edward Brown Loud
& wife [Sarah]

(N. C. R., I: 230.)
Sep 16 Sam' Son of George & Mercy Lang private

18 Hannah D^ of Tho« Odiorne & Hannah his wife
Nov 2 Richard Fitzgerald an adult

Martha D^ of George Gains & wife
Nancy D' of W" Dame and wife
Elizabeth Bumberry D>- of D"
Maiy Yeaton D-^ of Richard Fitzgerald & wife [Abi-

gail]

Tho« Son of W™ Currier & wife
Nov 9 Anna D-- of W"" Lary & wife [Martha]

W"' Son of John Pillow & wife
[29 Charles child of Nabby Chase widow of John

Chase]
Decern^ 28 Stacy Kenistone an adult

D° Betsey D"" of Stacy Kenistone & wife
1795 Jan^ 11 W"' Dixon an adult
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1795 Jan^ 11 Sarah Ann D"^ of Nathan^ Folsom & wife

[Olive]

Sukey Ham D'" of Edw Melcher & wife

[Feby 15
"'

Elizabeth Sewall child of John & Mary God-
dard]

[Katharine child of John & March
March 8 Olive Dr of Cap* Brown [of Joseph & Eliza-

beth Brawn]
22 Ephraim Son of Nath^ Ham & wife

April 5 Harriet Chase D'' of Cap* Tibbets & wife

Mary Ann D^" of W"' Pitman & wife

12 Joshua Byron Son of Elijah & Elizabeth Hall

Eliza Ann D" of John and Elizabeth Maulintock
19 Emily D"^ of Joseph Akerman Jun'^ & wife

Supply Jackson Son of Joseph Akerman Jun"' & wife

May 3 George Walker an adult

Eliza D^ of George Walker & Elizabeth his wife

10 Ehzabeth D"^ of Joshua Pike & wife

Rocksby Harris D^" of Edward John Peirce & wife

17 Frances D>" of [Rev.] Joseph Buckminster & Mary
his wife

June 14 Mary D-^ of Sam^ Neal & wife

July 5 Henry Sherburne Son of Henry S. Langdon &
wife

Septem' 6 Katharine Rosseter D' of Elisha Whidden &
wife

20 John CoUms Son of George Lang & Marsy his

wife (N. C. R., I: 231.)

Oct' 4 Theodore Pickering son of Theodore Furber &
wife

18 Polly Marden an adult owned the Cov* & was bap-

tized

William son of W"' Marden & Polly his wife

Hannah D^ of D° D''

Polly Wendell D' of D« D"
18 John Wingate son of Prince Whipple & wife

[Dinah] Blacks

Nov'" 22 Harriet D'" of James Rundlet & wife

Decern"^ 6 Benjamin son of James Orn & wife [Sarah]

1796 Jany 10 Arthur son of Nath^ Folsom & Olive his

wife

Feb'^ 14 John son of W™ Currier & wife [Hannah]
William son of John Abbot & wife [Sarah]
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Dr. henry rust PARKER.

Dr. Hexey Rust Parker, First Vice-President of the

New Hampshire Genealogical Society, died at his home in

Dover, on the twenty-ninth day of December, 1909, after a

brief illness of pneumonia, aged 73 years, 6 months and 6

days.

Were it permitted us, in mortal guise, to penetrate "the

blind cave of eternal night" and glance adown futurity's

misty reaches, is it not probable that, enchanted with the

supernal grandeur of the scene, we would hail with glad

acclaim, the dawn of that sempiternal day whose effulgent

glory reaches to the sable borderland of death? In the

bright aurora of that dawning shall we not meet again the

friends who have gone before? While no voice has ever

reached us from beyond the sunset's bourn, yet the heart is

bouyed with loving faith that communion will be again

restored "when the mists have cleared away."

The possibilities of moral and material achievement were

conspicuously evidenced in the life-work of our departed

friend and colleague.

Orphaned at the age of twelve, he was the architect, in

large measure, of that ethical superstructure which won and

held the admiration of his friends and acquaintances of

later years, whose towering pinnacles gleamed in crystal

brightness high above the mists of ordinary ambition and
desire. From the bench of the artisan he rapidly ascended,

by dint of painstaking study and self-training, to the position

of instructor of others, teaching for some time in the acad-

emy at Wolfborough, N. H., his native town.

Supplementing his academic training by a course in the

Dartmouth Medical School, he received the degree of "M.
D.," making his initial appearance as a practicing physician

in the place of his nativity.

In the year 1881 Dr. Parker moved to Dover, N. H.,

where he continued an uninterrupted residence until his

death.

Endowed with a studious and analytical mind. Dr. Parker
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became not only eminently successful in the practice of his

profession, but refreshed and broadened his essentially wide
range of human experience by frequent incursions into the

realms of science and of letters. Although singularly free

from the ordinary errors and foibles of life, he was, neverthe-

less, emmently human in all his relations with his fellow-men.

Tenacious of purpose, yet free from dogmatism; assertive,

yet unofficious; dignified, yet never austere, he won and held

the entire confidence and respect of all who came within the

radius of his vigorous personality, by the exercise of those

excellent qualities which form the basis of earnest, honest,

conscientious manhood.
On the seventh day of January, 1891, Dr. Parker was

formerly inaugurated Mayor of his adopted city. He enjoy-

ed the distinction of being the first Democrat, after more
than two score years of uninterrupted Republican suprem-

acy, to wield the gavel as Dover's Chief Executive, having

been elected to that high office by a substantial majority in

one of the most memorable political contests m the city's

history. He was re-elected in the campaign of 1891, serv-

ing two full terms as the official head of Dover's municipal

government.
Dr. Parker served as president of the board of Examming

Surgeons for Strafford County, an office under the jurisdic-

tion of the Department of Pensions, during the admmistra-

tions of President Cleveland; he was a member of the Dover
Medical Society, Strafford County Medical Society and the

New Hampshire Medical Society, and also one of the consult-

ing physicians and surgeons on the staff of the Wentworth
Hospital. He sought relaxation and diversion from the ex-

acting demands of professional life by uniting with kindred

spirits in philanthropic and charitable movements, as well as

in the fellowship and cheering amenities of fraternal associa-

tion. He was a member of Moses Paul Lodge, A. F. & A.

M., Belknap Chapter, Royal Arch Masons, St. Paul Comman-
dery, Knights Templar, and A. and A. Scottish Rite.

He was one of the incorporators of the New Hampshire
Genealogical Society and a faithful servitor upon its directo-

ry. He was also connected with the Northam Colonists,

the Society of Colonial Wars of New Hampshire and the

Sons of the American Revolution. He was a member of

St. Thomas Episcopal church, and evidenced a deep interest

in its spiritual and material advancement.
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Dr. Parker was united in marriage on the twenty-seventh

day of ^[ay, 1866, with Miss Ella M. Thompson of Wolf-

borough, and by this union there were three children: Nath-

alie S., who married George B. Harper, of Montreal, Canada;

Alberta T., wife of Harry P. Henderson, of Dover, N. H.;

and Henry R. Parker, Jr., who died December 27, 1894,

aged 19 years.

"With silent obsequy and funeral train" all that was
mortal of our lamented friend was laid at rest in the family

lot at Pme Hill Cemetery, on the da\ATiing day of the new
year, Saturday, January 1, 1910, business of all kinds being

suspended throughout the city during the hour of service.

The following is the genealogical line of Dr. Parker:

William^ Paekek, born in England about 1662; married

Februaiy 26, 1703, Lady Zerviah Stanley, daughter of the

Earl of Derby, and took up his residence in Portsmouth, N.

H., soon thereafter.

Hon. WiLLiAiM^ Parker, of Portsmouth, born in 1704;

died April 29, 1781, aged 77 years. He was admitted to the

bar in 1732; served as clerk of the commission appointed to

settle the boundary line between New Hampshire and Mas-

sachusetts in 1737; was appointed Register of Probate by

Governor Belcher; afterwards became Judge of Admiralty;

served in the General Assembly from 1765 to 1774, and held

the position of Judge of the Superior Court from August,

1771, until the office Avas vacated by reason of the Revolu-

tion. He married Elizabeth Grafton about 1726.

Matthew Stanley Gibson^ Parker, born in 1747; died

in 1787; removed to Wolfborough: maiTied Anna Rust, daugh-

ter of Col. Henry and Ann (Harvey) Rust. She was born

November 4, 1751, and died at Wolfborough June 17, 1786-

Henry Rust* Parker, born February 6, 1778; died

September 18, 1848; married Hannah, daughter of Henry
and Hannah (Home) Rust. She A\as born December 21,

1784.

John Tappan'^ Parker, born September 5, 1804; died

September 25, 1848; married Sally L. Seavey.

Dr. Henry Rust*^ Pakkeij, born in Wolflwrough, N. H.,

January 24, 1836; married May 27, 1866, Ella M., daughter

of Moses and Hannah Marble (Rust) Thompson; died De-

cember 29, 1909.

Fred E. Quimby,
Necrologist, New Hampshire Genealogical Society.
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Until within a few days the editor has been away nearly

all of the time since the January number of this magazine

was issued, hence the delay in issuing this number. Under
the present arrangement when the editor is away there is no

one to carry on or look after the magazine for the New Hamp-
shire Genealogical Society. When the society was organized

it was thought best to have a genealogical magazme, but the

society did not have the money to assume the financial re-

sponsibility of such an enterprise. The editor came forward

as a make-shift for the time being and assumed the cost and
labor of the undertakmg. Seven years have passed since

that agreement was made but the aiTangement cannot con-

tmue indefinitly. The editor has other important mterests

demanding attention as well as other genealogical and histor-

ical work of great importance that must be attended too.

This volume will be published in full as opportunity permits,

but with the next volume we feel that a new arrangement
should be made. Our readers should have no fear that the

magazine will be discontinued for we confidently believe that

some way will be found for continuing the work. The editor

would willingly be one of four to assume the expense of pub-

lication. Perhaps the society could furnish a part, and there

ought to be others who would take hold, enough to make up
whatever deficiency there might be, if any. The editor con-

templates an extended genealogical and historical trip to

England, after this matter is arranged. He has, with the

exception of a large power press, one of the largest and best

printing outfits in Dover which was purchased expressly for

the magazine and can be used for the same in the future.

As financial agent for the N. H. Genealogical Society he

would like to receive a personal letter from each member or

friend of the society expressing their wishes and what they

are willing to do in regard to the permanent continuance of

the magazine. He invites correspondence in regard to the

matter. New Hampshire furnishes a large field for genealog-

ical and historical research and the "Record" should be en-

larged and placed on a permanent basis. We believe such

will be the final outcome of the situation.



FIRST CONGREGATIONAL CHURCH
RECORDS, ROCHESTER, N. H.

BAPTISMS BY REV. JOSEPH HAVEN.

[Continued from Vol. VII, page 32.]

1816 Oct^ 27"' Baptized in Kensington, N. H. the Son of

a Widow Woman, by the name of Benjamin Cram
1817 June 8"' Baptized Sarah Jane, Daughter of Jere-

miah H, Woodman Esq'

1818 May 24^'^ Francis William, Son of Nath' Upham
Esq"" Baptized by Rev*^ Asa Piper of Wakefield

July 5. Rev. Isaac Jones Baptized a child of Jeremiah
H. Woodman Esq"^ by the name of Harriet Crosby.

August 28'** Elizabeth, Wife of Eli Sumner, Susanna, &
Martha Thomas, Eli, and Charles children of Moses
Brown

Nov' 1'* EKzabeth Tripte, Daughter of Tho" Downs Jun"-

1819 March 30"' Tamma, Wife of W'" Hurd upon her con-

fession of Faith in Christ Jesus (upon a Sick bed^
May 9*" Ann Elizabeth, Daughter of Jolui Haven
July 4"" Baptized Lydia, Wife of Jonas C. March Esq''

Nov' 21*^ Baptized Albert, Son of Nath* Upham Esq'
1820 June 11"' Baptized Maria Barker, Daughter of J.

H. Woodman Esq'

1821 Dec 2'i Baptized Charlotte Cheever, Daughter of J.

H. Woodman Esq'

1822 March 3'' Baptized Sarah, Wife of Trustrum Hard
upon a Sick Bed, upon her confession of repentance of

her Sins, her faith in Jesus Christ as her only Saviour,

& resolution, thro' divine grace, to pay a ready & cheer-

ful obedience to his gospel

July 21*' Baptized Benjamin Corson, before liis being-

received into the Chureli

July 28'" Baptized Benajah, Son of Benajah Ricker
1823 June 15'" Baptized Lois, Wife of Tobias Twombly

before being received into the Church.
Record of Baptisms since the ordination of Thomas C.

Upham July 16, 1823.
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1823. August 3'^ Mr. Buzzel, by name of John Burnham.
August 3** Widow Adams, by name of Elizabeth.

N. B. Both of the above joined the Church at time of

being baptized.

August 10. Abigail, wife of Sam'l Chamberlain, baptized

by Mr. Haven.
August 12. Moses, Mary, Enoch, Lydia and Sarah chil-

dren of Samuel and Abigail Chamberlam.
N. B. The above mentioned children were baptized at

request & in name of their mother, who was upon her

dying bed, upon their first giving their assent to the

confession of Faith, & expressing their willingness that

the Baptism should be performed.

September 14. Jones, Mary, Chestnut Hills.

September 14. Wingate, Elizabeth, Salmon Falls.

N. B. These two were baptized by Mr. Haven & were
admitted into the church at the time of Baptism.

October 26. Hayes, Mary, Back Road.

October 26. Shorey, Mary, Norway Plain.

October 26. Hurd, William, do.

1824. January 4. Sam'l Allen, Hannah Varney & Mary Ela.

April 4. Olive Hussey, Sophia Stackpole, Mary Bell

Brown, Amos Main, Susan Buzzell, all admitted at this

tune, members in full Communion with the Church.

May 15. Aaron Patten, (infant child of Sally & Shadrach

Wmgate.)
May 21. Margaret Elizabeth Neal & Robert Neal, chil-

dren of Elizabeth & Joshua Brewster.

June 6. Sophia, Charlotte & Emily Ann, children of W™
and Tammy Hurd.

May 23. Mary M*=Duffee, on the New Durham road.

July 4. Alice Furber, daughter of Alice & W'" Furber.

July 4. Clarissa Kimball of Chestnut Hills.

July 4. Lucinda Garland, wife of Hiram G., Mame Road.

July 4, Peter Folsom, Norway Plam.

September 5. Betsy Home, wife of Jonathan H., Maine
Road.

September 5. Eliza Goodhue of Brookfield.

September 5. Lucy Hurd of Norway Plain.

September 5. Elizabeth G. Wallingford, daughter of

Jacob W.
October 3. Samuel, infant child of Jeremiah H. Wood-
man Esq.
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1824. Nov. 7. Dorothy Allen, Salmon Fall Road.
Nov. 7. Betsy Cross, Formerly of Wolfborougli.
Nov. 7. Mary Jane Jones, wife of Oliver J., Gonick.

1825. Jan. 16. Stephen Jackson, Maine Road.
Jan. 16. Rosanna Stackpole, wife of Samuel S.
Jan. 16. Nancy Wentworth.
May 29. Joseph Corson, Sahnon Fall.
May 29. Polly Clark, Salmon Fall.

May 29, 1825. Ended the ministry of Rev. T. C. Upham,
he having accepted a Professorship at Bowd. College.

[Baptisms by Rev. Isaac Willey.]
1827. April 22. Baptized by Mr. Willey, George Freeman

his son.

June 20. Caroline March, Sarah Ann March, Caroline
Knight, Sarah Bartlett.

1828. June 8"^ Ann Pinkham.
1829. May -3" Delia Jane, daughter of Matthew Merriam;

Daniel Needham, son of Isaac Willey; Hannah Eliza-
beth, daughter of Shadrach Wingate.

1830. Sarah Flint, daughter of I. Willev. Mary,
daughter of Mr. James Towner.

1831. May 8. Mrs. Eliza Barker, Miss Emily March, Miss
Melinda Kimball.

July — Mrs. Pickering.

Sept. 4"> Mrs. Hurd, wife of Nathaniel Hurd. Mr.
Javis McDuffee.

Nov. 6. Miss Carolme Augusta Chase, Miss Susan Went-
worth, Mrs. Joseph Hurd.

1832. May 6^*' Temperance Lock & Charles Henderson.
July 8"> Louisa Browne, Louis Hayes, Abel Spaulding.
August 26. Mary Ann Bell, daughter of James Bell,

Esq. at Exeter.

Isaac Willey, Son of Rev. 1. Willey.
1833. Jan. 6. Sarah Jane Varney.

July 7. John Roberts & Nancy Rogers.
1834. April 30. Sarah Tebbetts, Martha Jane Roberts,

Ehas Cornelius Willey, Sarah Olivia Spaulding, John,
Ruth Abigail & James Roberts, David Alexander &
Mary Upham Barker.

July 7. Mrs. Hale, Miss Rebecca Rogers.
Sept. 7. Mrs. Browne & Mary Tibbetts.

Record of Baptisms shice the ordination of Francis V. Pike,
February 20, 1839.
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1839. August 4. Mrs. Sophia Hubbard on admission to

church

Sept. 29. Mrs. Charlotte Flagg on admission to chh.

1840. June 16. William Twombly on admission to the

church.

July 5. Jona Tasker Seavey on admission to the church.

Sam^ Stackpole on admission to the church.

Mrs. Sarah Allen on admission to the church.

Mrs. Chloe Twichell on admission to the church.

Hannah Hayes on admission to the church.

Lucy Allen on admission to the church.

Elizabeth Pinkham Rodgers on admission to the church.

Clarissa Roberts on admission to the church. '

Mary W. Home on admission to the church.

Julia Celeste, infant of W" & Chloe Twichell.

Aug. 23. Richard Kimball, on admission to the church.

Mrs. Margaret Jane Kimball on admission to the

church.

Isabella Graham, infant of R. & M. J. Kimball.

Ellen, infant of Charles & Mary Henderson.

Dec. 30. Francis Holmes, infant of Rev. F. V. & C. R.

Pike. The Baptism took place at the time of the moth-

ers funeral.

1841. July 4. Frances Farnum Pray, on admission to the

church.

Mary Allen on admission to the church.

1843. Jan. 1. Mrs. Abigail Seavey on admission to the

church.

29. Benjamin Hayes on admission to the church.

Aaron Flagg on admission to the church.

Mrs. Nancy Henderson on admission to the church.

Record of Baptisms during the ministry of Rev. J[ohn] E.

Farwell commencing April 1843.

1843. July 9. Edwin Folsom Hurd, admitted to the

church.

Abra C. Hayes, admitted to the church.

Nov. 5. Isaac Bickford by unmersion admitted to the

church.

Mary Sophia Bickford by immersion admitted to the

church.

Mary Hayes by immersion admitted to the church.

1844. July 7. Mary Louisa child of Chs. & Mary Hen-
derson.
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1847. March 7. Mrs. Caroline Turner, (rec'^ to the chh.)

Sarah West Pray, (rec^ to the chh.)

Oct. 7. Edward Sherman Farwell.

Charles William Henderson.
1849. July 2. Sarah Hayes on admission to the chh.

Eliza Jane Hayes on admission to the church.

Mary Frances Crawford on admission to the chh.

1850. April 28. Rose Ann Lavender, child of Robert Lav-
ender. (Irish)

June 16. Benjamin Thaxter, child of J. E. Farwell.

July 7. Sarah, child of Charles & Mary Henderson.

Dec. 7. William Cumston & George Russell, children of

James M. & Eliza Fessenden.

1851. May 4. Miss Sarah Folsom Hurd on admission to

chh.

July 6. Miss Sarah Chase Tebbetts on admission.

Sept. 7. James, child of Robert Lavender.

1852. July 4. Samuel Parris, Son of J. E. & E. S. Far-

well.

Record of Baptisms during ministry of Rev. Geo. Spaulding.

1853. Jan. 2. Mary Joanna Hayes united with the church.

2. Theodore Norton Son of Geo. & E. A. Spaulding.

March 6. Anna S. Barker admitted to the church.

Festus Allan Crawford.

Oct. 14. Lavender daughter of Robert.

ADMISSIONS TO CHURCH,
ROCHESTER, K. H.

1737. Sep. 18. Joseph Walker, Elizabeth Ham wife of

Eleazer Ham & Mary y® wife of John MacFee were
admitted into Full Communion with this chh.

Oct. 9. Richard Wentworth & Joseph Richards Tertius

were admitted into full communion with this Church.
Oct. 16. Stephen Beriy & Jolm Jennes were Received

into full communion with this chh. by a dismission from
y® chh. at Rye.

At a church meeting Nov — 1737 Stephen Berry &
Joseph Walker were chosen deacons for this church by
a vote of y^ chh.

Feb. 26. Admitted into full communion with y* chh. by

a dismission from y® chh at Rye Anna Berry.
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1737/8. Feb. 26. Admitted into full communion with y*

chli Sarah Richards y^ wife of Joseph Richards Tertius
& Phebe Dam.

1738. April 30. Robert Knight Jun'" & his wife Elizabeth
& Abigail Wallier y*^ wife of Joseph Walker & Jane
Hard were admitted into full communion with this chh.

June 25. William & Mark Jenness were admitted into

full communion with this chh.

July 2. y*' wife of William Jenness was admitted
into full communion with this chh.

Aug. — . Jane y^ wife of Ebenezer Plaice was admitted
to full communion with this chh.

Feb. 25. Rebecca y« wife of Joseph H[u]rd & Jane y^

wife of John Wentworth were admitted into full com"
with y* chh.

1739. May 13. Robert Knight aged above 70 was admit-
ted into full communion with this chh.

June 10. Esther y^ wife of Jonathan Cops & Anne y^

wife of Ichabod Horn were admitted into full commun-
ion with y^ chh.

July 15. Abigail y« wife of Mark Jennes was admitted
into full communion with this church.

July 22. Sarah y'' wife of Henry Allard was admitted
into full communion with this chh.

Aug. 12. Hannah y'^ wife of John Blagdon was admitted
into full communion with this church.

Aug. 26. Sarah Bickford y*^ wife of John Bickford was
admitted into full communion with this chh.

1740. Oct. 12. Henry Allard was admitted into full com-
munion with this church.

1741. Aug. 2. Sampson Babb of Barrington was admitted
into full communion with this chh.

Sep. 27. John Wentworth, Samuel Whitehouse & Expe-
rience y** wife of Samuel Whitehouse were admitted into

full communion with this chh.

Dec. 6. Thomas Drew was admitted into full communion
with this chh.

Jan. 7. Gershom Downs & his wife Margaret & Mary
Chamberlain were admitted into full communion with
this chh.

Feb. 14. Edward Tebbetts & his wife Mary, James Buz-

zell & his wife Rachel, Joseph Richards Jun'^, Thomas
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Hamock & Abigail Tebbetts were admitted into full

communion with this chh.

1741/2. Feb. 12. William Chamberlain made a Satisfac-
tion to this clih. for what was offensive to them hereto-
fore in his Behavior & was by a vote of y^ chh. admitted
to occasional communion with this chh.

Feb. 12. At a chh. meeting Held in y*^ Meeting House in

Rochester s'^ meeting being seasonably notified.

Voted by this church that if any member of y* chh. do
Raise or spread a false & Evil Report of any of the com-
municants of this chh or of their neighbors it shall be
deemed matter of scandal & offence & y* upon its Being-
made known to y« Rev'^ Pastor of y' church such offend-
er or offenders shall be & are by this vote of y^ chh from
time to time suspended from y^ communion of y* chh
until that Publick satisfaction be given to this chh by y*"

Person or Persons so offending.

May 23. Lucy y« wife of John Jennes was admitted into
full communion with this chh. Jn° Blagdon was admit-
ted into full communion with this chh.

Oct. 3. John Trickey & Rebecca his wife were acbnitted
into full communion with this chh.

1743. Jan^" 9. Samuel Drown & his wife were admitted in-

to full communion with this chh.

Hannah y« wife of Joseph Edgerly was admitted into
full communion with this clih.

Hannah y'^ wife of Clement Bearing was admitted into
full communion witii this church. Abigail Allen was
admitted into full communion with this chh.
Judith y« wife of Deac. Berry was admitted into full

communion with this chh.

1744. May 11. Mary Chamberlain came before y* chh &
made satisfaction for her withdrawing from y« commun-
ion thereof for sometime past, & she was restored to y''

communion again by a vote of y" chh.
May 13. Admitted into full communion with y" chh

Margaret Cate of Barrington.

1745. May — Lieut W" Cliamberlain desired forgiveness
of y^ chh in a church meeting for all oft'ences Past y*

He had given y"' & y" chh by a great niajority voted
him forgiveness upon the satisfaction he gave y'" & y^

He should have y^ liberty of sitting down at y^ Ld*
Table with y'" as an occasional communicant.
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The Brewster Genealogy—1566—1907. By Emma C.

Brewster Jones, Cincinnati, Ohio. Printed by the Grafton

Press, New York, 1909. Cloth, 8vo., 2 Vols., pp. Ixxviii

and 1415. 52 Illustrations.

The Brewster Genealogy contains a record of the descend-

ants of William Brewster of the "Mayflower," Ruling Elder

of the Pilgrim Church which founded Plymouth Colony in

1620. Elder William Brewster was born in the latter part

of 1566 or early m 1567, probably at Scrooby, Nottingham-

shire, England. He was the son of William and Prudence
Brewster of Scrooby. His father died in 1590 and for

many years had been receiver of Scrooby and bailiff of the

manor house of that place; also had held the office of "Post,"

which office had previously been held by his father, the

grandfather of Elder William. December 3, 1580 at the

early age of fourteen, Elder William matriculated at Peter-

house, one of the colleges forming the University of Cam-
bridge, England, but does not appear to have remained long

enough to receive his degrees. He was next appointed as-

sistant clerk to William Davison, Secretary of State to

Queen Elizabeth and accompanied that gentleman on his em-

bassy to the Netherlands in August 1585 and served him at

court until his downfall in 1587. Elder William then re-

turned to the manor house at Scrooby and three years later

was administrator on his father's estate. He was soon ap-

pointed "Post" which office he continued to hold until Sep-

tember 30, 1607.

At an early age he became a convert to the doctrine of

John Robinson, the founder of Congregationalism, and after

his return to Scrooby his residence, the manor house, became

the place of worship for the members of the new church in

that vicinity. At length the government began to enforce

the strict laws against the new religion, when in 1607 Elder

William and the other members determined to flee to Hol-

land. He, with others, was arrested at Boston, England, and

detained there for a month. He finallv reached Leyden, the

rendezvous of the new church. Here a.or twelve years he re-

sided, during which time he was engaged in teaching school
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and in the printing business. Finally it became necessary

to secure a new home for the growing church and it was de-

cided that a part of the members should emigrate to America
and Elder William was chosen Ruling Elder to head the

party. A big mistake was made in sending out the colony

on the eve of the approaching winter, which cost the lives of

half the company, but in spite of the cold, inclement weather

and scant provisions, through the foresight and indomitable

courage of Elder William the colony succeeded. He died

at Plymouth, Mass., April 16, 1644.

The work contains a record of more than twenty thou-

sand of his descendants. It is well written, concise, clear,

and its general arrangement is excellent. It is a great credit

to the writer, and she can well be proud of her life's work,

for a work like this takes and represents the greater part of

one's life. It has a complete mdex of names. Reference

authorities are given for the first seven generations, which is

a very nice feature and not usually found in genealogies.

We have long thought that all genealogies should give their

reference authorities. The time will come when every gene-

alogy will be tested, time and again, by the future genera-

tions and if it can be easily verified it Avill stand the test, if

not then it will not be long in finding its way into the waste

basket and some other work better written for reference will

take its place.

Price of the work is $15.00 net, per set. Address,

Emima C. Brewster Joxes,

Norwood, Cincinnati, Ohio.

The Uranx Family of New England, including the
Descendants of Margaret (Urann) Gajoiell. By
Charles Collyer Whittle?'. Boston, Mass. Press of David
Clapp & Son. Boston, 1910. Paper, 8vo. pp. 59.

The above is a sketch of the descendants of William Urann
or Urin who was of the Isles of Shoals as early as 1653. He
was a fisherman and had a grant of land located between
goodman Jackson and William Cotton with convenient land-

ing 12 September, 1653. He died at the Isles of Shoals, and
the inventory of his estate was filed July, 1664, amounting
to £433. 12. 8. The genealogy is arranged on the plan of

the genealogies published in the "New England Historical

and Genealogical Regir'^er" which has become the standard

system now in use by most genealogists in this country.

The work shows much research and care hi the collecting of
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data and compilation of the same. It contains a complete
index of names. A limited number of copies of the work
have been printed; price is seventy-five cents per copy. Ad-
dress, Charles Collyer Whittier, 374 Blue Hill Avenue, Rox-
bury, Mass.

QUERIES.

107. Lamson.—In the Strafford County Deeds, I find

that, "Samuel Harris of Sandwich, Taylor, for 50 pounds,
paid by Joseph Lamson, of Exeter, Gentleman, conveyed land

in Sandwich, 100 acres, being lot number 24 in the 6^ range,

drawn in the original right of James Thurston; deed dated

8 June, 1793." Identification of this Joseph Lamson is

desired; also when and to whom did he transfer the same.

Young.—Colly.—Calby.—Cally.—Ancestry of David
Young and Phebe Calby (or Colly) of Machias, Maine is de-

sired; they had a daughter Phebe, bom in Machias, July 7,

1769, who married Thomas Eaton, at Amesbury, Mass., Nov.
14, 1793.

Hicks.—Ancestry of Joseph Hicks (Hix) of Dover and
Durham, N. H., is wanted; also when and where he was
born. Was he connected with the Portsmouth or Kittery

Hicks family?

Furlong.—Patrick Furlong, one of the early settlers of

Limerick, Maine, married twice, the first wife died before

1799. Her name and parentage is desired or anything relat-

ing to her.

Albert H. Lamson,
Elkins, N. H.

108. Cram.—The surname of Abigail who mar-

ried Jonathan Cram of Brimfield or Holland, Mass., is wanted.

Their children were born in Holland; in 1785 he settled in

Lancaster, N. H., where several of his children were married.

Henry and Ardella Cram, son and daughter of Simon and
Clarissa (Straw) Cram were born in Lancaster, N. H., wish

to know who they married and where they settled.

John G. Cram,
105 Charles Street, Boston, Mass.

109. Foster.—I would like to know the maiden name
of "Hannah" wife of James^ (James,^ Joseph,^ Jacob,^ Regi-

nald^) Foster. He was born August 30, 1749, son of James^
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and Sarah (Hart) Foster of Ipswich; He was a Revohition-

aiy Soldier and lived in Temple, N. H. The first child of

James and Hannah Foster was born in 1770.

Susan A. Smith,

Kingston, Mass.

ANSWER TO QUERY.
81. Mouse.—The Rev. John Morse had letters of dis-

missal and recommendation from the church at Wells, Me.,

and was ordained at Blackberry Hill, Berwick, Me., 30 April,

1755. He died in November, 1764: his daughter Mehital)le

married Vincent, son of Vincent and J^ois (Pinkham) Torr,

30 March, 1783. Vincent was a soldier of the Revolution-

ar}- army, 1775-77; he joined the West Society, Baptist, of

Newfields, 2 March, 1784; bought pew No. 47 in 1791, and
was active in parish affairs 1791-8-9. His Tax Avas abated

13 March, 1804, on account of a sick son; he died 11 May,
1829. Mehitable was the earliest member on the church roll,

now extant, 1814. She died 9 February, 1821.

Children:

John Morse Torr, born 25 September, 1783; died 4 Septem-

ber, 1806.

Sarah, bom 17 March, 1785; married 29 November, 1804
Ebenezer Doe of Durham; died 26 January, 1846. She
was enrolled on Newmai-ket church records 1814.

Lois, bom 13 September, 1786; died 13 October, 1795.

Susanna, born 29 Febnuuy, 1788; married late in life and
settled in the northern part of the State.

Vincent,- born 19 March, 1790; married 1st, Deborali Jacobs;

married 2d, Susan Spinney 3 May, 1825 by Rev. John
Osborne.

Sophia, born 6 October, 1791; married John Putney of

Lowell, Mass.

Mehitable, born 25 November, 1793; married August, 1822,

William L. Fobes, who died at sea August 1, 1824. She
married 2d, John S. Meserve of Newmarket, of Rolliiisford

after 1850.

Charlotte, born 3 December, 1795; married Amos Chamber-
lain of Lebanon, Maine.

Nancy, born 25 January-, 1798; married 27 May, 1819 Joshua
Doe of Durham, by Rev. John Osbonie.
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George Jerry Torr, born 12 December, 1799; married 1st,

Nancy Whittemore of Great Falls; married 2"*, Anna
Young of Wakefield.

Eliza, born 30 January, 1801; married 1st, Henry Allen; 2nd,

Rev. Byron Morse of Haverhill, Mass.; 3rd, Merrill.

She died 10 February, 1881.

Vincent Torr, 3rd, was a privateersman in 1812; also was
at Fort Constitution with Paul Chapman, Joseph R. Doe, and
Arthur Branscomb of Newmarket.

W. S. Mesbrve,
Dui'ham, N. H.

donatio:ns.

During the last three months the New Hampshire Genea-
logical Society has received the following donations in books

and pamphlets, for which I am directed to present the grate-

ful thanks of the society.

Donors.
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GENEALOGICAL KESEARCH.

Special attention given to New Hampshire and Maine fam-

ilies. Genealogies traced for membership in Patriotic Societies.

Complete family histories gleaned and prepared for publication.

Terms moderate. Address:

Mrs. H. C. Tibbetts.

20 New York Street, Dover, N H.

THE BREWSTER GENEALOGY
1566-1907

A Record of the Descendants of William Brewster of the
"Mayflower," Ruling Elder of the Pilgrim Church which found-

ed Plymouth Colony in 1620.

More than 20,000 descendants of Elder William Brewster,

through four of his grandsons, namely: Benjamin^ Brewster
(Jonathan^^, Isaac^ Allerton (^Fear'^ Bretvster^, William^ Brew-
ster (Lovely, and Wrestling^ Brewster (^Love^').

This Work also contains valuable information concerning

PILGRIM HISTORY
Illustrations of historic localities, portraits, etc.

Two volumes, 8vo, cloth, 1,496 pagefe. Full index. Illustrated.

Price, $15.00 net, per set. Express charges collect.

Address,

EMMA C. BREWSTER JONES,

NORWOOD, CINCINNATI, OHIO.

£ook Printing in all Its Branches at

Office of

foster^s JPaily democrat

Dour, If. J4.
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eLARK'S
Cruise to the Mediterranean

and the Orient
By the magniflcient White Star new twm-screw S. S.

"ARABIC" (15,801 tons), one of the largest and steadiest

ships in the world, which we have chartered specially for this

cruise.

VISITING: Madeira, Spain, Gibraltar. Northern Africa,

Malta, Greece, Turkey, Asia Minor, the Holy Land,

Egypt, Italy, the Riviera, England and Ireland.

FEBRUARY 4th TO APRIL 16th, 1911.

At a season of the year corresponding to our June.

COST OF 71 DAYS CRUISE,

First-class throughout, including Shore Excursions,

Guides, Drives, Railroad Fares. Hotel Bills, Fees, Etc.

$400 AND UP.

If interested send for Illustrated Program.

Tickets good to stop over in Europe, on homeward voyage

and return later by the White Star Service from Liverpool or

Queenstown to New York; from Liverpool to Boston; or from

Genoa or Naples to the United States.

For further particulars apply to

FRANK C. CLARK,
Times Building, Broadway and 42d St., New York

LRpD'27
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